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Pronzrx & SaxnERSoN
P r ofe s s ion a I A s s oc i at ion/Ac c ountan ts & Au dit ors

tq3 North Main Stree

INDE PE ND E NT A UDITO R'S RE PORT

To the Members of the Board of Selectmen
Town of Meredith
Meredith, New Hampshire

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and aggregate
remaining fund information of the Town of Meredith as of and for the year ended December 37,2019, and the related notes to
the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Town's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

Management's Responsibility for tlte Finnncial Statements

Managernent is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of
internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement,
whether due to fraud or error.

A uditor's Resp ons ibility

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance
with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the
financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control
relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are

appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal
control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies
used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall
presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.

Opinions

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position
of the governmental activities, each major fund, and aggregate remaining fund information of the Town of Meredith, as of
December 31,2079, and the respective changes in financial position and, the respective budgetary comparison for the general,
water, and sewer funds for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States
of America.

Cltonge in Accounting Principle

As discussed in Note 2-C to the financial staterrents, in fiscal year 2019 the Town adopted new accounting guidance,
Governrnental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities. Our opinions are not modified with
respect to this rnatter.



Town of Mereditlt
Independent Audilor's Report

Otlter Mntters

Required Supplementary Information - Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that
the following be presented to supplement the basic financial staternents:

. Management's Discussion and Analysis,

. Schedule of the Town's Proporlionate Share of Net Pension Liability,

. Schedule of Town Contributions - Pensions,

. Schedule of the Town's Proportionate Share of the Net Other Postemployment Benefits Liability,

. Schedule of Town Contributions - Other Postemployment Benefits,
o Schedule of Changes in the Town's Total Other Postemployment Benefits Liability and Related Ratios, and
o Notes to the Required Supplementary lnformation

Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards

Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate
operational, econornic, or historical context. We have applied ceftain limited procedures to the required supplementary
information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of
inquiries of managernent about the rnethods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with
management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the
basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited
procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Other Information - Our audit was conducted for the purpose of fonning opinions on the financial statements that collectively
comprise the Town of Meredith's basic financial statements. The combining and individual fund schedules are presented for
purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements.

The combining and individual fund schedules are the responsibility of management and were derived from and relate directly to
the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected
to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including
comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic
financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing
standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the combining and individual fund schedules are

fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.

{a t
October 22,2020
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TOWN OF MEREDITH, NH

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 3 I, 20 I9

Presented here is the Management Discussion & Analysis Report for the Town of Meredith, NH, for the year ending
December 31, 2019. Responsibility for both the accuracy of the data, completeness and fairness of this presentation
(including all disclosures) rests with the Board of Selectrnen. To the best of our knowledge and belief, the data contained
herein is accurate in all material respects. We report this data in a manner designed to present fairly the Town's financial
position and the results of operations of the various Town funds. All disclosures necessary to enable the reader to gain an

accurate understanding of the Town's financial activities have been included.

The Board of Selectmen are responsible for establishing an accounting and internal control structure designed to ensure
tlrat physical,data, informational, intellectual, and human resource assets of the Town are protected frorn loss, theft, and
misuse, and to ensure that adequate accounting information is maintained and reported in conformity with generally
accepted accounting principles (GAAP). The Board of Selectmen also strives to put these assets to good and effective use.

The Town's internal control structure is designed to provide reasonable assurances that these objectives are attained.

Financial Hiehliehts

. The assets and deferred outflows of resources for the Town of Meredith exceeded its liabilities and deferred
inflows of resources at the close of 2019 resulting in a net position of $38,192,914. Of that amount, $1,303,443 is

unrestricted fund balance deficit.
. The Town's revenue was $15,868,100 as reported in the government-wide financial statements, while

expenditures totaled $14,996,617 resulting in a $901,483 excess of revenues over expenditures.
. The net change in Total Government Fund Balances was $1,195,414, resulting in fund balances at the end of 2019

for all Government Funds of 515,024,323.
. The net change in the Fund Balance of the General Fund was a decrease of $219,396, resulting in a total

Unassigned Fund Balance of $5,236,880 as of December 31,2019. (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis)

' The long-term debt liability continues to be reduced, with total outstanding bond debt (principal and unamortized
bond premiums) of $1 ,838,466, which is a $449,950 reduction from the prior year.

. The Town of Meredith's net pension liability of 51,226,488 under GASB Statement No. 68 is an increase of
$3 1,958 from the prior year.

' The Town of Meredith's net other postemployment benefits liability of $2,008,026 under GASB Statement No.
75, is an increase of $51,226 frorn the prior year.

. The liability of the closing of the Town's landfill and post-closure care costs is $66,000, a decrease of $6,000
from the prior year.

Overview of the Financial Statements

The financial statements presented herein include all of the activities of the Town of Meredith, NH using the integrated
approach prescribed by GASB Statement 34.Tlte intention of this discussion and analysis serves as an introduction to the
Town's financial statements. The financial statements are comprised of the following three components:

1. Government-Wide Financial Statements

2. Fund Financial Staternents

3. Notes to the Basic Financial Staternents

Government-I4tide Financiql Statements

The government-wide financial staternents provide readers with a broad overview of the Town's finances, in a manner
similar to most private-sector companies.

The Statement of Net Position preserrts infonnation on all of the Towu's assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities,
and deferred inflows of resources witlr the rernaining difference repofted as net position. Over time, increases and

decreases in net position rxay serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the Town is inrproving or
deteriorating.

-)



The Statement of Activities presents infonnation showing how the Town's net position changed during the most recent
year. All of the current year's revenues and expenses are taken into account regardless of the tirne of receipt of cash in or
pay out.

Fund Financial StalemenIs

A fund is a grouping of related accounts used to mairrtain control over resources tlrat have been segregated for specific
activities or objectives. The Town uses fund accounting to elrsure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal
requirements. One can divide all the funds of the Town into two categories: governmental funds and fiduciary funds.

Governmental funds are used to accoulrt for essentially the same functions reported as governmental activities in tlre
government-wide financial statements. However, unlike the goverrunent-wide financial statements, governmental fund
financial statements focus on near-tem inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable
resources available at the end of the year. Such information may be useful in evaluating the Town's near term financing
requirements.

The focus of government funds is narrowertharr that of the government-wide financial statements; it is usefulto compare
the information presented for governmental furids with sirnilar information presented for governmental activities in the
government-wide financial statements. By doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the
government's near-tenr financing decisions. Both the governmental fund Balance Sheet and the Statement of Revenues,
Expenditures and Changes in Fr.rnd Balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between the
governmental activities Statement of Net Position and Staternent of Activities.

The Town maintains numerous individual government funds. Information is presented separately in a governrnental fund
Balance Sheet and tlie Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances for the General Fund, the
Town's only major fund. Data from all other governmental funds are combined into a single, aggregate presentation.

The Town adopts an annual appropriation budget for its governmental funds. A budgetary comparison is provided for the
General, Sewer and Water funds to demonstrate compliance with the approved budget.

Fiduciary funds are used to account for resources held forthe benefit of parties otherthan the Town. Fiduciary funds are

not reflected in the govemment-wide financial statements because the resources for those funds are not available to
supportthe programs of the Town of Meredith. Tlre Town's fiduciary funds consist of agency funds and private purpose

trust funds.

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in the government-
wide and fund financial statements.

Re quir e d Supp le nt e n tary I nfor ma t i on

Tlre basic financial statements and accompanying notes are followed by a section of required supplementary information.
This section includes the Schedule of Funding Process for Other Postemployment Benefit Plan, the Schedule of Changes
in the Town's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability, and the Schedule of Town Contributions.

Ot her Supp I e nxent ary Infor ma t i on

Other supplementary inforrnation includes individual and combining financial statements for non-major governmental
funds.
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Government-Wicle Financial Analysis

Stalenrent of Net Position

tl.s o.f Decenber 3l, 2019 and 2018 is asfollovs

2019 2018 Change o/o of Change

Capital Assets. Net

Othel Assets

Total Assets

Total De1'erred Outf'lows of Resoulces

Long-telm Liabilities

Other Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Total Defelled Int]o,uvs of Resources

Net Position:

Net Investrnent in Capital Assets

Restlicted

Unrestricted

Total Net Position

Revenues

Proglarn Revenues:

Charges for Services

Opelating Grants and Conh'ibutions

Capital Glants and Contributions

General Revenues:

Property and Other Taxes

Licenscs and Pernrits

Grants and Contlibutions

Miscellaneor:s

Expenses

Genelal Govelnrnent

Public Saf'ety

Highway and Stleets

Sanitation

Water Distribution and Treatment

Health and Welfare

Culture and Recreation

Conselvation

lnterest - Long-telrn Debt

Increase in Net Position

Net Position. Beginning of Year'

Net Position- End ol Year

$ $35.413.370

I 5.3 89.828

35.639.962

23.075.035

s (226.5e2)

(7.685.207)

(7.911.799)

-0.640/o

-33.31%

50.803.198 58.714.997 -13.47%

674.857 1.019.724 (344.867) -33.82%

11.641.520

263^299

11.948.841

8.648.91s

(307.321)

(8^385.6r6)

a <10/

-96.96%

11.904,819 20^597 "756 (8.692.937) -42.20%

780262 r.245474 (46s.212) -37.3s%

33.574,904

6.521,513

(1,303443)

33,351,546

6,01 8,5 16

(1.478,571)

223.358

s02,997

175.128

0.67%

8.36%

-71.84o/n

$ 38,792,974 $ 37,891.491 $ 901.483

Slate ntent of Activities

For the years ending Decenrber 31,2019 and 2018 are asfollotus

2019 2018

238%

Change % ofChange

$ 2,827,ttt

330,413

9,839231

1.863,835

317,455

690,055

2.963,317

3s8,861

148,572

9,952.554

I,828.815

318.397

717.696

(136.206)

(28.448)

(148,572)

(113.323)

35.020

(e42)

(27.641)

-4.60%

-7.93%

100.00%

-1.14%

l9l%
-0.30%

-3.8s%

$ $

Total Revenues 15,868,100 16.288.212 (420,112) -2.58%

5.993.576

2,473,978

2"602,674

1.512"066

s83.948

72.625

1.605.059

51.751

70.940

5.919.324

2.374"859

2^549.101

1.301.202

614.240

259.053

1.406.r 89

53.938

89.359

74.252

99.119

s3"573

210.864

(30.292)

( 186.428)

198.870

(2.187)

(r8.4re)

1.25%

4.17%

2.10%

16.21o/o

-4.93%

-71.97%

14.14%

-4.05%

-20.61o/o

Total Expenditules 14.966.617 14.567.265 399.352 2.74%

90t.483

37^891.49t

1.720.947

36.170.544

( 8 r e.464)

720.947

-47.62%

4.76%

$ 38.792.974 S 37.89r.49r $ 90r.483

5

2.38%



Town of Meredith Activities

For the year ending Decernber 31,2019, there was an increase in the Town's totalNet Position of $901,483. This increase

is due to several factors that include additional revenues and savings from unexpended appropriations.

The General Fund ended tlre year with an unassigned fund balance of $5,236,880 under the Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis,
or 3B.5Yo of total general fund expenditures. The increase was due to revenue surplus overestimates and an unexpended
balance of appropriations at the end of the year. $450,000 was used to offset the 2019 tax rate, $400,000 was used to fund
the library design, $70,000 was used to complete the Laverack Nature Trail at Flawkins Brook and $50,000 was set aside

for the Harl Farlily Skateboard Park.

General Fund Budgetary Highlights

The approved appropriations for the Town for the2019 budget year was $15,053,958, with separate warrant articles for
Expendable Trust Funds totaling $725,000, as well as a warrant article for the department of public works improvement
projecttotaling $7,600,000. The Town under-expended its total2019 General Fund appropriations by $105,059. Savings
were realized in all functions with the exception of Public Safety and Highways and Streets. Contributing to the savings
were changes in personnel witli attributable benefits and a decrease in welfare support. Actual revenues exceeded
estimates, with an increase in licenses and permits, charges for services, and building permits.

CapitalAssets

The Town of Meredith considers a capital asset to be an asset costing a minimum of $10,000 and which has a useful life
of greater than one (1) year. The Town depreciates its assets using the straight-line method over the course of their
estimated useful life beginning the month and year of acquisition.

The book value of all capital assets for the Town of Meredith is $35,413,370 after an annual depreciation of $939,626.
The investment in capital assets include land, land improvements, conservation easements, infrastructure additions and
improvements, buildings and building improvements, equipment and vehicles.

The investrnent in capital assets for 2019 amounted to$728,925. This amount includes the purchase of two (2) aluminurn
trailers for the transfer station, a Ford F550, a Ford Explorer for the Police Department, and a new police boat. There was

$331,009 of retired capitalassets in 2019.

Additional infonnation on capital assets can be found in Note 1-F and Note 7 of the Basic Financial Statements

Capital Improvernent Planning

Annually, the Capital Improvement Program (CIP) Advisory Committee reviews, updates, and recommends a prograrn of
capital improvements for the followingyear. The primary purpose of the CIP is to assist the Board of Selectrnen in their
consideration of their annual budget (RSA 674:5). In addition, the CIP identifies future capital needs for a period of ten
(10) years. The recomrnended CIP is a non-binding planning tool. As a preface to the specific recornrnendations that
follow, it is irnporlant to note:

The Capital Improvement Program incorporates existing debt service as part of the overall capital program. For 2019,
existing debt service payrnents will total $441,730 representing 25o/o of the recommended municipal Capital Improvement
Program. The recommended municipal Capital Improvement Program includes additional capital program spending in tlie
arnount of 51,225,000, although the Board of Selectmen reduced the actual budgetary arnount to $1,125,000. The CIP
Advisory Committee recommends a municipal Capital Improvement Program (debt service plus capital projects) of
$1,154,337. This represents an increase of 22Yo compared to the 2018 municipal ClP-related appropriations.

The murricipal debt service schedule indicates that additional debt will be retired in 2019 througli 2021 . The Committee
understands that as debt is retired, program capacity associated with the retired debt will be available to support future
capital needs.

In addition to what has been identified and prograrnrned, there are significant capital projects that are likely to come
before the Comnrittee in the future, including:

. Repair or replacement of waterfront infrastructure

6



The Committee Iras not programmed these potential projects at this time. It is anticipated, ltowever, that as these projects

become nrore defined, r'equests will be subrnitted for consideration in future CIP arnendment cycles.

Meredith is one of three communities that compromise the Inter-Lakes School District. Meredith taxpayers are

resporrsible for approxirnately l5oh of the District's costs including capital projects. The District has developed a six-year
capital improvements progranr. The District's program includes three projects that, when prorated to reflect Meredith's
share of the district's cost, meet the Meredith CIP threshold of $90,000. Meredith's pro-rated share is reflected in the

Meredith Capital Improvenrents prograrn for informational purposes.

Long-term LiabiIities

At tlre end of 2019, total general obligation debt outstanding (principal and unamortized bond prerniums) was 51,172,112.
During 2019, outstanding general obligation debt decreased by $441,730 as a result of paynrents made on existing
obligations and anortization of related bond premiums.

The Town's other long-terrn debt obligations consist of compensated absences payable, which had an increase of $59,265.

Compensated absences are liabilities for wages, taxes, and retirement amounts owed to Town employees based upon

accrued leave at the end ofeach year.

See Note 1 1 of the Basic Financial Statements for additional information on outstanding long-term liabilities.

Economic Factors. Rate and 2018 Budget

The NH Depafirnent of Revenue Administration (DRA) sets the annual Tax Rate for the Town of Meredith. Based upon

tlie Appropriations as approved at the annual Town Meeting, held annually in March each year, the amounts are adjusted

for actual revenues and expenditures throughout the year. The Town collects property taxes to fund Town operations and

the School Administrative Unit (SAU #2). The property taxes also pay the levy placed on the Town by Belknap County
and the State of New Hampshire for the Statewide Property Tax for Education. The levy for Belknap County is

apportioned to all towns within the County. The Town of Meredith invoices property taxes semi-annually. Tax billing
occurs according to the laws of the State of New Hampshire, under the supervision of the DRA. The first invoice is an

estimate based on half of the prior year's collection. The second billing utilizes the set tax for the year as established by

the NH DRA applied to the current year's assessment.

Following is a comparison of the 2019 and 2018 tax rates:

Municipal Rate

Local School Rate

State School Rate

County Rate

Total Rate

2019

$ s.00

$7.36
$ 2.1s

$ 1.38

$ 1 s,89

201 8

$ s.00

$1.02
$ 2.21

$ 1.39

$1s.62

The tax rate increased by $0.27 from 2018 to 2019, orby 1.1Yo.

Assessed value 2019 - $1,959,399,890 2018 - $1,936,858,689

The assessed value increased by $22,973 ,235 from 20 1 8 to 2079, or by 1 .19%.

Tlre total Municipal Tax Effort was $3 1,065,395 with War Service Credits in the amount of $230,750

Requests for Information

The financial report provides our citizens and creditors with a general overview of the Town of Meredith's finances. It
demonstrates accountability for tlie funds the Town receives. Questions concerning any of the informatiort provided in this
repoft or requests for additional financial infonnation should be addressed to the Town of Meredith, Administrative
Services, or the Board of Selectmen at 41 Main Street, Meredith, NH 03253.
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EXHIBITA
TOWN OF MEREDITH, NEW HAMPSHIRE

Stolement of Net Positiou

December 3I 201 9

Governmental

Activities
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents

Investments

Taxes receivables (net)

Account receivables

Tax deeded property, subject to resale

Capital assets:

Land and construction in progress

Other capital assets, net of depreciation

Total assets

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Amounts related to pensions

Amounts related to other postemployment benefits

Total defemed outflows of resources

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable

Accrued interest payable

Intergovernmental payable

Escrow and performance deposits

Long-term liabilities :

Due within one year

Due in more than one year

Total liabilities

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Unavailable revenue - property taxes

Amounts related to pensions

Amounts related to other postemployment benehts

Total deferred inflows ofresources

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets

Restricted

Unrestricted

Total net position

$ 9,814,705

3,886,270

1,397,922

181,172

109,7s9

11,997,089

23,416,281

50,803, r 98

64s,841

29,016

6'74,857

95,906

31,527

92,873

42,993

312,953

1t,328,567

I 1,904,819

79,909

698,827

1,526

780,262

33,574,904

6,521,513

(t,303,443)

$ 38,792,974

The Notes to the Basic Financial Staternents are an integral part of this statement.
8



EXHIBIT B
TOWN OF MEREDITH, NEW HAMPSHIRE

Stote me nt of Activ ities

For the Fiscol Yeor Ended December 31, 2019

Expenses

Charges

Services

Operating

Grants and

Contribr.rtions

Program Revenues Net (Expense)

Revenue and

Change In

Net Position

for

General government

Public safety

Highways and streets

Sanitation

Water distribution and treatment

Welfare

Culture and recreation

Conservation

Interest on long-term debt

Total governmental activities

$ $ $5,993,576

2,473,978

2,602,674

1,512,066

583,948

72,625

1,605,059

51,751

70,940

114,264

157,225

21,260

1,546,014

758,800

219,548

10,000

98,297

8,973

219,902

1,241

2,000

(s,78r,0r 5)

(2,307,780)

(2,361,512)

33,948

174,852

(72,62s)

(1,384,270)

(39,7st)
(70,940)

$

$ 14,966,617 $ Ir1 $ 330,413

General revenues:

Taxes:

Property

Other

Motor vehicle permit fees

Licenses and other fees

Grants and contributions not restricted to specific programs

Unrestricted investment earnings

Miscellaneous

Total general revenues

Change in net position

Net position, beginning

Net position, ending

The Notes to the Basic Financial Statelrents are an integral parr of this statement
9

(1 1,809,093)

9,739,499

99,732

1,742,320

121,515

317,455

190,809

499,246

12,710,576

901,483

37,891,491

$ 38,792,974



EXHIBITC-1
TOII/N OF MEREDITH, NEW IIAMPSHIRE

Govemmental Funds
Balance Sheel

December 31, 2019

General Water

Other

Governmental
Funds

Total
Governmental

FundsSewer

s r,749,236
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents

Investments

Taxes receivable

Accounts receivable

Interfund receivable

Tax deeded property, subject to resale

Total assets

LtrABILITTF',S

Accounts payable

Interpvernmental p ayable

Interfund payable

Escrow and performance deposits

Total liabilities

DF,F'F,RRED INFI,OWS OF RES OURCES
Unavailable revenue - property taxes

FUND BAI,A|{CES (DEFTCTT)

Nonspendable

Restricted

Committed

Assigned

Unassigned (deficit)

Total fund balances

Total liabilities, deferred inflows
ofresources, and fund balances

36, I 55

$2,258,849 $r,785,39r $ 1,815,533 $15,457,018

$ 5,487,149

2,423,125

1,457,922

n9,290

109,759

$9,597,245

$ 1,983,335

242,597

1< 11'7

7,t90

$ 594,985

1,220,548
$ 9,814,705

3,886,270

1,457,922

tgt,t72
7,190

109,759

$ 31,501

92,873

42,993 J
t67,367

$ 64,405 $

7,190

$ $ 95,906

92,873

7,190

42,993

71,595 238,962

r93,733 r93,733

r09,759

894,930

2,347,399

70r,00r
5, r 83,056

2,258,849 r,713,796

( I,553)
9,236,145 2,258,849 1,713,796 1,815,533 15,024,323

I 50,693

1,503,245

1 63,1 48

260,452

6,370,820

2,510,547

701,00r

5,181,503

$9,597,245 $2,258,849 $ 1,785,391 $ 1,815,533 $ 15,457,018

The Notes to the Basic Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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EXHIBITC-2
TOIYN OF MEREDITH,NEW HAMPSHIRE

Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet - Govemmental Funds lo the Stalement of Nel Position
December 31,2019

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position

are different because:

Total fund balances of pvernmental funds (Exhibit C-1)

Capital assets used in pvernmental activities are not current financial resources,

therefore, are not reported in the governmental funds.

Cost

Less accumulated dep reciat ion

Pension and other postemployment benefit (OPEB) related defered outflows of
current year, and therefore, a.re not reported in the governmental funds as

follows:
Deferred outflows of resources related to pensions

Deferred inflows of resources related to pensions

Deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB

Deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB

Interfund receivables and payables between governmental funds are eliminated

on the Statement of Net Position.

Receivables

Payables

Long-term revenue (taxes) is not available to pay current-period expenditures,

and therefore, is deferred in the pvernmental funds.

Allowance for uncollectible property taxes that is recognized on a full accrual basis,

but not on the modified accrual basis.

Interest on long-term debt is not accrued in governmental funds.

Accrued interest payable

long-term liabilities are not due and payable in the current period, therefore,

are not reported in the governmental funds.

Bonds

Unamortized bond premium

Compensated absences

Accrued landfill postclosure care costs

Net pension liability
Other postemp loyment benefits

$ 645,841

(698,827)

29,016

(1,s26)

$ 48,565,937

(13,152,567)

$ 1s,024,323

35,4 t3,370

(25,496)

113,824

(60,000)

(31,527)

(1r,641,520)

s38,792,974

$ (7,1e0)

r907

$ r,772,7t1
65,755

502,540

66,000

7,226,488

2,008,026

Net position of governmental activities (Exhibit A)

The Notes to the Basic Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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EXHIBIT C-3

TOIYN OFMEREDITH, NEI.Y HAMPSHIRE
Governmenlal Funds

Slatement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Fircal Year Ended December 31 2019

General Water Sewer

Other
Governmental

Funds

Total
Governmental

Funds

REVEI{UES
Taxes

Licenses and permits

Intergovernmental receivable

Charges for services

Miscellaneous

Total revenues

E}(PEIIDITT]RE.S

Current:

General government

Public safety

Highways and streets

Water distribution and treatment

Sanitation

Welfare

Culture and recreation

Conservation

Debt service:

Principal
Interest

Capital outlay
Total e4penditures

Excess of revenues over expenditures

OTHER. FINAI\CING S OURCES (US ES )
Transfers in

Transfers out

Total other fnancing sources (uses)

Net change in fund balances

Fund balances, beginning

Fund balances, ending

999,087

14,053,621 787,609 999,087 277,605 16,1t7,922

$ 10,073,920

I,832,008

738,412

1,059,224

350,057

758,800

28,809

90, I 85

2,000

r0,000

175,420

$ 10,073,920

1,922,193

740,412

2,827,ttt
s54,286

$ $ $

5,371,410

2,098,139

2,288,145

708,557

72,625

1,528,214

441,729

84,014

l,02g,996

999

491,760

54,374

12,157

18,915

51,7 5l

5,426,783

2,098,t39
2,288,145

491,760

1,391,437

72,62s

1,547,129

5t,751

441,729

84,014

1,028,996

670,723

13,62r,829 492,759 670Jn 137,t97 14,922,508

431,792 294,8s0 328,364 140,408 1,195,414

113,636

(45,454) (68,182)

21,272

(2t,272)
r 34,908

(l 34,908)

tt3,636 (4s,4s4) (68,182)

545,428

8,690,717

249,396

2,009,453

260,182

1,453,614

r 40,408

1,675,125

t,t95,414
I 3,828,909-w$ 9,236,145 $2,258,849 $1,713,796 $ 1,815,533

The Notes to the Basic Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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EXHIBIT C-4

TOIYN OF MEREDITH, NEIY HAMPSHIRE
Reconciliation ofthe Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and

Changes in Fund Balances - Governmental Funds to the Statement of Activilies
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31 2019

Net change in fund balances of governmental funds (Exhibit C-3)

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities

are different because:

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures, while governmental

activities report depreciation expense to allocate those expenditures over the life

ofthe assets. Depreciation expense exceeded capital outlay expenditures in the

current year, as follows:

Capitalized capital outlay
Depreciation expense

The net effect ofvarious miscellaneous transactions involving capital assets

(i.e.. sales and donations) is to decrease net position.

Transfers in and out between governmental funds are eliminated

on the Statement of Activities.
Transfers in

Transfers out

Revenue in the Statement of Activities that does not provide current financial

resources is not reported as revenue in the govemmental funds.

Decrease in deferred tax revenue

Decrease in allowance for uncollectable taxes

Change in intergovernmental receivable

Repayment of long-term liabilities is an expenditures in the governmental funds, but

the repayment reduces long-term liabilities in the Statement of Net Position

Repayment of bond principal
Amortization of bond premium

Some expenses reported in the Statement of Activities do not require the

use ofcurrent financial resources, and therefore, are not reported as expenditures in

governmental funds.

Decrease in accrued interest expense

Increase in compensated absences

Decrease in accrued landfill postclosure care costs

Net change in net pension liability, and related deferred outflows ofresources

and deferred inflows ofresources

Net change in other postemployment benefits liability, and related deferred

outflows ofresources and deferred inflows ofresources

Changes in net position of governmental activities (Exhibit B)

$ (134,908)

l 34,908

$ 728,925
(939,626)

$ I, 195,4 1 4

(210,701)

(l s,89 r )

(24e,822)

449,950

(267,467)

$ 901,483

s (277,948)

28,126
( l3,786)

s 44r,730
8,220

$ 4,853

(59,265)

6,000

( 1 3 l,eee)

(87,056)

The Notes to the Basic Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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EXHIBIT D-I
TOWN OF MEREDITH, NEW HAMPSHIRE

Statement ofRevenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Bslance

Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis)

General Funcl
For lhe Fiscal Year Ended December 31 2019

Original Final Actual

Variance

Positive
(Negative)

Budgeted Amounts

REVENUES
Taxes

Licenses and permits

Intergovernmental receivable

Charges for services

Miscellaneous

Total revenues

EXPENDITURES
Current:

General government

Public safety

Highways and streets

Sanitation

Welfare

Culture and recreation

Debt service:

Principal
Interest

Capital outlay

Total expenditures

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

over (under) expenditures

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfers in
Transfers out

Total other financing sources (uses)

Net change in fund balances

Increase in nonspendable fund balance

Increase in restricted fund balance

Increase in committed fund balance

Decrease in assigned fund balance (non-encumbrance)

Unassigned fund balance, beginning

Unassigned fund balance, ending

$ 9,845,550

1,730,000

559,176

785,046

I13.635

$ 9,845,550

1,730,000

559,r76
785,046

r 13,635

$ 9,837,884

I,832,008

658,413

1,059,224

217,074

(7,666)

I 02,008

99,237

274,178

103,43 9

$

t3,033,407 13,033,407 l3,604 .603 571 196

5,94t,347
1,956,390

2,219,924

728,5r0
50,000

1,204,736

441,729

96,57 |
s19,200

5,941,347

1,956,390

2,219,924

728,510

50,000

1,204,736

441,729

96,57 |
1,194,968

441,729

84,014

1,440,r92
12,557

(24s,224\
227,559

5,3 55,868

2,223,967

2,178,967

708,557

72,625

1,100,697

58s,479

{267,s77)
40,957

19,953

(22,62s)

r 04,039

13, 158.407 13,834,175 13,606,616

(125,000) (800,768) (2,0 13) 798,755

675,768
(845,000)

1,tl4,404
(967,500)

438,636

(r22,s00)(845,000)

(845,000) (169,232) t46,904 316,136

$ (970,000) $ (970,000) $ I,l 14,891t44,891

(rr,787)
(7,500)

(375,000)

30,000

5,4s6,276

$ 5,236,880

The Notes to the Basic Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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EXHIBIT D-2
TOWN OF MEREDITH, NEIY HAMPSHIRE

Slotement of Revenues, Expenditures, nnd Chonges in Fund Balonce
Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP Budgetnry Bnsis)

Waler Fund
Forlhe Fiscal Year Ended December 31,2019

Original

and Final

Budget Actual

Variance

Positive

(Negative)

REVENUES

Charges for services

E)(PENDITURES
Current:

Water distribution and treatment

Excess of revenues over expenditures

OTHER FINANCING USBS

Transfers out

Net change in fund balances

Restricted fund balance, beginning

Restricted fund balance, ending

$ 675,483 $ 758,800 $ 83,317

630,029 491 760 138,269

45,454 267,040 138,269

(4s,4s4) (45,4s4\

$ $ 221,586

1,772,135

$ 138,269

721$l

The Notes to the Basic Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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EXHIBIT D-3
TOWN OF MEREDITH, NEW HAMPSHIRE

Stolement of Revenues, Expendilures, ancl Chnnges in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP Budgetary Bosis)

Sewer Fund
For lhe Fiscal Year Ended December 31 2019

Original

and Final

Budget Actual

Variance

Positive

(Negative)

REVENUES

Charges for services

E)GENDITURBS
Current:

Water distribution and treatment

Excess of revenues over expenditures

OTHER FINANCING USES

Transfers out

Net change in fund balances

Restricted fund balance, beginning

Restricted fund balance, ending

$ 1,050,068 $ 999,087 $ (50,e8t)

981,886 670,723

68,182 328,364

(68,r82) (68,r 82)

$ $ 260,182

1,453,614

s 1,713,796

The Notes to the Basic Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
l6
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EXHIBIT E-1

TOWN OF MEREDITH, NEW HAMPSHIRE
Fiducitry Futttls

Sloteme,rt of Fiduciary Net Positiotr

December 31,2019

Private

Purpose

Trust Funds

Other

Custodial

Funds Total
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents

Investments

Accounts receivable

Total assets

LIABILITIES
Due to school district

Escrow payable

Total liabilities

NBT POSITION
Restricted

Unrestricted

Total net position

$ $ $3,370

9,106

8,1'79,669

218,835

31,967

8,r 83,039

227,941

31,967

12,476 8,430,471 8,442,947

7,380,453

107,204

7,380,453

t07,204

7,487,657 7,487,657

12,476 821,342

12t,472

833,8r 8

121,472

$ 12,476 $ 942,814 $ 9s5,290

The Notes to the Basic Financial Statements are an integral part of this staternent
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EXHIBIT E.2
TOWN OF MEREDITH, NEW HAMPSHIRE

Firluciary Funds
Statement of Chtnges in Fiduciary Net Positiotr

For the Fiscol Yeor Ended December 3I 20t9

Private

Purpose

Trust Funds

Other

Custodial

Funds

All
Custodial

Funds

ADDITIONS
Contributions

Investment earnings

Change in fair market value

Tax collections for other governments

Total additions

DEDUCTIONS
Administrative expenses

Payments oftaxes to other governments

Payments for escrow purposes

Total deductions

Change in net position

Net position, beginning, as restated (see Note 17)

Net position, ending

$ $ $278,157

15,018

10,293

21,283,175

278,ts7

r 5,288

r0,730

21,283,175

270

437

707 21,586,643 21,587,350

720

21,283,175

19,200

720

21,283,175

19,200

21,303,095 21,303,095

l1 769

283,548

659,266

284,2s5

671,035

707

s 12,476 $ 942,814 $ 955,290

The Notes to the Basic Financial Statements are an integral pan of this statement.
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TOWN OF MEREDITH, NEW HAMPSHIRE

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF AND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31,2OI9

NOTE 1 _ SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOANTING POLICIES

The financial statements of the Town of Meredith, New Hampshire (the Town), have been prepared in conformity with U.S.

Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) for governrnental units as prescribed by the Governrnental Accounting
Standards Board (GASB) and other authoritative sources.

ln 2019 the Town implemented GASB Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities, which changed the way fiduciary activities are

recorded. See Note 2-C for fufther information on this pronouncetnent.

The more significant of the Town's accounting policies are described below.

1-A Reporting Entity

The Town of Meredith is a municipal corporation governed by an elected 5-member Board of Selectmen and Town Manager. In
evaluating how to define the Town for financial reporling purposes, management has considered al1 potential component units.

The decision to include a potential component unit in the repofting entity is made by applying the criteria set forth by the GASB.
The Town has no cornponent units to include in its reporting entity.

1-B Basis of Accounting, and Measurement Focus

The accounts of the Town are organized on the basis of funds, each of which is considered a separate accounting entity. The

operations of each fund are accounted for with a separate set of self-balancing accounts that cornprise its assets, deferred

outflows of resources, liabilities, deferred inflows of resources, fund equity, revenues, and expenditures or expenses, as

appropriate. Governmental resources are allocated to and accounted for in individual funds based upon the purposes for which
they are to be spent and the means by which spending activities are controlled.

Governmenl-witle Finonciol Statemenls - The Town's government-wide financial staternents include a Statement of Net
Position and a Statement of Activities. These statements present surnmaries of governrnental activities for the Town
accompanied by a total column. Fiduciary activities of the Town are not included in these staternents.

These statements are presented on an "economic resources" measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting.
Accordingly, all of the Town's assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources, including
capital assets and long-term liabilities, are included in the accompanying Statement of Net Position. The Statement of Activities
presents changes in net position. Under the accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized in the period in which they ale

earned while expenses are recognized in the period in which the liability is incured, regardless of the timing of related cash

flows. The types of transactions reported as program revenues for the Town are reporled in two categories: 1) charges for
services and 2) operating grants and contributions.

Certain eliminations have been made to interfund activities, payables, and receivables. All internal balances in the Statement of
Net Position have been eliminated.

Governmental Fund Financial Slatemenls - Include a balance sheet and a Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes

in Fund Balances for all major governmental funds and nonmajor funds aggregated. An accompanying statement is presented to

reconcile and explain the differences in fund balances and changes in fund balances as presented in these staternents to the net

position and changes in net position presented in the government-wide financial statements. The Town has presented all major
funds that met those qualifications.

Governrnental fund financial staternents are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus and the modi/ied
accrual bo.sis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both rneasurable and available. Revenues are

consideled to be available when they are collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the

current period. For this purpose, the Town generally considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days of
the end of the current fiscal period, with the exception of reimbursement-based grants, which use a period of one year. Property

taxes, licenses and permits, intergovernrnental revenue, and interest associated with the current fiscal period ale all considered to

be susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period. Expenditure-driven grants are

recognized as revenue when the qualifting expenditures have been incurred and all other grant requirernents have been rnet. All
other revenue iterns are considered to be measurable and available only when cash is I'eceived by the government.
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TOI|/N OF MEREDITH, NEW HAMPSHIRE

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF AND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31,20]9

Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting. However, debt service
expenditures, as well as expenditures related to compensated absences and clairns and judgments, are recorded only when
payment is due.

The Town reports the following major governrrental funds:

General Fund - is the Town's primary operating fund. The general fund accounts for all financial resources except those
required to be accounted for in another fund. The primary revenue sources include propeffy taxes, State grants and motor
vehicle pennit fees. The primary expenditures are for general governrnent, public safety, highways and streets, sanitation,
culture and recreation, debt service and capital outlay. Under GASB Staternent No. 54, Fund Balance Reporting and
Governmental Fund Type Definitions, guidance the library, Hawkins Nature Trail, and expendable trust funds are

consolidated in the general fund.

Sewer Fund - accounts for the activities related to the operation of the sewer treatment plant, pumping station, and sewer
lines.

Water Fund - accounts for the activities related to the operation of the water treatment plant, wells, and water system.

Additionally, the Town reports the following fund types:

Special Revenue Funds - are used to account for the proceeds of specific revenue sources that are legally restricted to
expenditures for specified purposes.

Capital Projects Funds - are used to account for the financial resources and activities relating to specific construction
projects.

Permanent Fund - are held in the custody ofthe Trustees ofTrust Funds and are used to account for resources held in trust
for use by the Town. These can include legal trusts for which the interest on the corpus provides funds for the Town's
cemetery operations.

All the governmental funds not meeting the criteria established for major funds are presented in the other governmental column
of the fund financial statements. The Town repofts nine nonmajor governmental funds.

Firluciary Fund Financial Stotemenls - Include a Statement of Fiduciary Net Position and a Staternent of Changes in Fiduciary
Net Position. The Town's fiduciary funds are private purpose trust and custodial funds, which are custodial in nature. These

funds are accounted for on a spending or "economic resources" measurement focus and the accrual basis ofaccounting.

The Town also repofts the following fiduciary funds:

Private Purpose Trust Fund - are used to repoft trust arrangements, other than pension and investment tlusts, under which
principal and income benefit individuals, private organizations, or other governments.

Custodial Fund - are custodial in nature and do not belong to the primary government. A custodial fund is used to account
for assets held on behalf of outside pafties, including other governments.

l-C Cash and Coslt Equivnlents

The Town considers all highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three rnonths or less to be cash equivalents.
Deposits with financial institutions consist primarily of demand deposits and savings accounts. A cash pool is maintained that is
available for use by all funds. Each fund's portion of this pool is reflected on the cornbined financial statements under the

caption "cash and cash equivalents."

The treasurer is required to deposit such moneys in solvent banks in state or the Public Deposit lnvestment Pool pursuant to New
Hampshire RSA 383:22. Funds may be deposited in banks outside of the state if such banks pledge and deliver to a third party
custodial bank or the Federal Reserve Bank, collateral security for such deposits, United States governlnent or government

agency obligations or obligations to the State of New Harnpshire in value at least equal to the arnount of the deposit in each case.
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TOWN OF MEREDITH, NEW HAMPSHIRE

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF AND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31,2019

l-D Investments

State statutes place certain lirnitations on the nature of deposits and investments available as follows:

New Hampshire law authorizes the Town to invest in the following type of obligations:
. Obligations of the United States government,
. The public deposit investment pool established pursuant to RSA 383:22,
. Savings bank deposits,
. Cerlificates of deposit and repurchase agreements of banks incorporated under the laws of the State of New

Hampshire or in banks recognized by the State tl'easurer.

Any person who directly or indirectly receives any such funds or rnoneys for deposit or for investtnent in securities of any kind
shall, prior to acceptance of such funds, make available at the time of such deposit or investment an option to have such funds

secured by collateral having a value at least equal to the amount of such funds. Such collateral shall be segregated for the

exclusive benefit of the Town. Only securities defined by the bank cornmissioner as provided by rules adopted pursuant to
RSA 386:57 shall be eligible to be pledged as collateral.

Fair Value Measurements of Investments - In accordance with GASB Statement No. 72, Fair Value Measurement and
Application, except for invesflnents measured using net asset value (NAV) as a practical expedient to estimate fair value, the

Town categorizes the fair value measurements of its investments within the fair value hierarchy established by US GAAP. The

fair value hierarchy categorizes the inputs to valuation techniques used for fair value measurement into three levels as follows:

Level I - Inputs reflect quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Town has

the ability to access at the measurement date. Directly held marketable equity securities would be examples of Level
I investments.

Level 2 - Inputs are other than quoted prices that are observable for the assets or liabilities, either directly or
indirectly, including inputs in markets that are not considered to be active. Because they most often are priced on the

basis of transactions involving similar but not identical securities or do not trade with sufficient frequency, ceftain

directly held fixed income securities are categorized in Level 2. All of the Town's holdings in U.S. government

obligations and corporate bonds would be examples of Level 2 investments.

Level 3 - Inputs are significant unobservable inputs.

The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to Level I inputs and the lowest priority to Level 3 inputs. In ceftain instances

where the determination of the fair value measurement is based on inputs from different levels of the fair value hierarchy, is the

level in the fair value hierarchy based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Investments

are reported at fair value. If an investment is held directly by the Town and an active tnarket with quoted prices exists, such as

for domestic equity securities, the market price of an identical security is used to repon fair value and is classified in Level l.
Corporate fixed income securities and ceftain governmental securities utilize pricing that may involve estimation using similar
securities or trade dates and are classified in Level 2. Fair values for shares in registered mutual funds and exchange-traded

funds are based on published share prices and classified in Level l.

In detennining fair value, the Town utilizes valuation techniques that rnaxinrize the use of observable inputs and minirnize the

use ofunobservable inputs to the extent possible.

1-E Receivnbles

Receivables recorded in the financial staternents represent amounts due to the Town at December 3 1 . They are aggregated into a

single accounts receivable (net of allowance for uncollectibles) Iine for certain funds and aggregated colurnns. They consist

primarily of taxes, billing for charges, and other user fees.
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1-F Cupilnl Assets

Capital assets include property, plant, and equiprnent, infi'astructure assets (e.g., roads, bridges, sidewalks, and similar items),

and intangible assets (i.e., easements) which are reported in the governnrental activities column in the government-wide financial
statements. The accounting and reporting treatment applied to capital assets associated with a fund are detennined by the fund's
measurement focus. General capital assets are assets of the Town as a whole. When purchased, such assets are recorded as

expenditures in a governmental fund and capitalized as assets in the governrnent-wide Statement of Net Position.

Capital assets are defined by the Town as assets with an initial, individual cost of more than $10,000 and an estimated useful life
in excess of one year. Such assets are carried at historical cost or estimated historical cost. When the cost of the capital assets

cannot be determined from available records, estimated historical cost is used. Donated capital assets received on or prior to
June 15, 2015 are recorded at their estimated fair value at the date of donation. Donated capital assets received after June 15,

2015 are recorded at acquisition value.

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs are charged to operations as incurred. hnprovements are capitalized and
depreciated over the remaining useful lives of the related fixed assets, as applicable.

Capital assets of the Town are depreciated or amorlized using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives:

Years

Capital Asset Classes:

Land improvements

Monument

Building and building inrprovements

Machinery, equipment, and vehicles

Infrastructure

40

t0
I 0-40

5-15

50

1 -G Interfund Activities

Interfund activities are repofted as follows

Interfund Receivables and Pcrytbles - Activity between funds that are representative of lending/borrowing arrangements

outstanding at the end of the fiscal year are referred to as "due to/from other funds" (i.e., the current portion of interfund loans).

Interfund receivables and payables between funds are eliminated in the Staternent of Net Position.

Inlerfund Transfers - Interfund transfers represent flows of assets without equivalent flows of assets in return and without a

requirement for repayment. In governmental funds, transfers are reponed as other financing uses in the funds rnaking the

transfers and other financing sources in the funds receiving the transfers. In the government-wide financial statements, all
interfund transfers between individual governmental funds have been eliminated.

I-H Property Taxes

Property tax billings occur semi-annually and are based on the assessed inventory values as ofApril I ofeach year in accordance

with RSA l6:15-a, Semi-Annual Collection of Taxes in certain Towns qnd Cities. Warrants for the year were issued on May 20,

201 9 and November 12, 2019, and due on July l, 2019 and December 18, 2019. Interest accrues at a rate of l2Vo (frorn January

1,2019 through March 31, 2019) and \Yo (after April 1, 2019) on bills outstanding after the due date and l8% (from January l,
2019 through March 3l ,2019) and 14%o (after April 1,2019) on tax liens outstanding. The Town placed a lien on all outstanding

taxes from 2018 on May 1,2019.

In connection with the setting of the tax rate, Town officials with the approval of the Depamnrent of Revenue Administratiott,
establish and raise through taxation an amount for tax abatement and lefunds, known as overlay. This amount is reported as a

reduction in tax revenue and is adjusted by rnanagement for any reserve for uncollectable at year-end. The properly taxes

collected by the Town include taxes levied for the State of New Hampshire, lnter-Lakes School District, Maple Ridge Road

Village District, and Belknap County, which are rernitted to these entities as required by law.

23



TOWN OF MEREDITH, NEW HAMPSHIRE

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF AND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31,2OI9

The Town net assessed valuation as of April 1,2019 utilized in the setting of the tax rate was as follows

For the New Flampshire education tax $ 1,946,257,490

For all other taxes $ 1,956,399,890

The tax rates and amounts assessed for the year ended Decernber 31,2019 were as follows:

Per $1,000

of Assessed

Valuation

Property

Taxes

Assessed

$ 5.00 $ 9,788,21 5

4,183,963

14,396,490

2,696,720

$ 15.89 $ 31,065,388

1-I Accounts Pnyable

Accounts payable represent the gross amount of expenditures or expenses incurred as a result of normal operations, but for which
no actual payment has yet been issued to vendors/providers as of Decetnber 31,2019.

l-J Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources

Deferred outflows of resources, a separate financial statement element, represents a consumption of net position or fund balance

that applies to a future period(s) and thus will not be recognized as an outflow of resources (expenses) until then. Deferred
outflows of resources consist of unrecognized items not yet charged to pension and OPEB expense and contributions from the

Town after the rneasurement date but before the end of the Town's reporting period.

Deferred inflows of resources, a separate financial statement element, represents an acquisition of net position or fund balance

that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time. Although
ceftain revenues are measurable, they are not available. Available means collected within the current year or expected to be

collected soon enough thereafter to be used to pay liabilities of the current year. Deferred inflows of resources in the
governmental fund financial statements represent the arnount ofassets that have been recognized, but the related revenue has not
been recognized since the assets are not collected within the current year or expected to be collected soon enough thereafter to be

used to pay liabilities of the current year. Deferred inflows of resources consist of properfy tax receivable and other receivables

not collected within 60 days after year-end.

1 -K Lo ng-term O blig atio ns

In the govemment-wide financial statements, long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the

governmental activities Statement of Net Position. Bond premiurns and discounts are deferred and amortized over the life of the

bonds using the straight-line method. Bonds payable are reported net of the bond premium or discount.

I -L C o mp ens ate d A b s ences

Vocation - The Town's policy allows certain employees to earn varying alnounts of vacation based on the employee's length of
employment. Upon separation from service, employees are paid in full for any accrued leave earned as set forth by the Town's
personnel policy. The liability for such leave is repofted as incurred in the governrnent-wide financial statements. A liability for
those amounts is recorded in the governmental funds only if the liability has rnatured as a result of employee resignations or

retirements.

Sick Leave - Accurnulated sick leave lapses when employees leave the ernploy of the Town and when, upon separation from
service, no rnonetary obligation exists. The liability for compensated absences includes salary-related benefits, where applicable.

Municipal portion

School portion:

State of New Harnpshire

Local
County portion

Total

2.15
't.36

1.38
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(-M Defined Benefit Pension PIon

GASB Staternent No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting.for Pensions - an antendment of GASB Statement No. 27 and as

arnended by GASB Statement No. 7l , Pension Trqnsition for Contributions Made Subsequenl lo the Measurement Date and
GASB Statement No. 82 Pension Issttes - an amendment oJ-GASB Statentent No. 67, No. 68 and No. 23 requires parlicipating
employers to recognize their proportionate share of collective net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources, deferred
inflows of resources, and pension expense, and schedules have been prepared to provide employers with their calculated
proportionate share of these amounts. The collective amounts have been allocated based on employer contributions during the
respective fiscal years. Contributions fi'om employers are recognized when legally due, based on statutory requirements.

The schedules prepared by New Hampshire Retirement System, and audited by the plan's independent auditors, require
management to make a number of estimates and assurnptions related to the reporled amounts. Due to the inherent nature and

uncerlainfy of these estimates, actual results could differ, and the differences may be material.

1-N Postemployment Benefits Otlter TIton Pensions

The Town maintains two separate other postemployrnent benefit plans (OPEB), as follows:

New Hcmpshire Retirement System Plon - For the purposes of measuring the total other postemployment benefit (OPEB)
liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB, and OPEB expense, information
about the fiduciary net position of the New Harnpshire Retirement System OPEB Plan (the plan) and additions toldeductions
from the plan's fiduciary net position has been determined on the same basis as they are repofted by the New Hampshire
Retirement System. For this purpose, the plan recognizes benefit payments when due and payable in accordance with the benefit
terms. Investments are reported at fair value, except money market investments and participating interest earning investment
contracts that have a maturity at the time of purchase of one year or less, which are repofted at cost.

Single Employer PIsu - For purposes of measuring the total OPEB liability, deferred outflows of resources and defered inflows
of resources related to OPEB, and OPEB expense, information has been determined based on the Town's actuarial repoft. For
this purpose, benefit payments are recognized when due and payable in accordance with benefit terms.

l-O Net Position/Fund Bulances

Government-wide Slatemenls - Equity is classified as net position and displayed in three components:

Net investment in capital assets - Consists of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, and reduced by the

outstanding balances of any bonds or other borrowings that are attributable to the acquisition, construction, or
improvement of those assets.

Restricted net position - Results when constraints placed on net position use are either externally imposed by a third
parfy (statutory, bond covenant, or granting agency) or are imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling
legislation. The Town typically uses restricted assets first, as appropriate oppoftunities arise, but reserves the right to
selectively defer the use until a fufther project.

Unrestricted net position - Consists of net position not meeting the definition of the preceding categories.
Unrestricted net position is often subject to constraints irnposed by management which can be removed or modified.

Furrd Balsnce Classifications - GASB Staternent No. 54, Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund Type Defnitions,
provides more clearly defined fund balance categories to rnake sure the nature and extent of the constraints placed on a

governtnent's fund balances are more transparent. The following classifications describe the relative strength of the spending
constraints:

Nonspendable - Amounts that cannot be spent because they are either (a) not in spendable forrn (such as prepaid items,
inventory or tax deeded propefty subject to resale); or (b) are legally or contractually required to be maintained intact.

Restricted - Amounts for which constraints have been placed on the use of the resources eithel'(a) externally imposed
by creditors (such as through a debt covenant), grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other governlxents; or
(b) imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.
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Committed - Amounts that can be used only for specific purposes pursuant to constraints imposed by fonnal action of
the legislative body (Town Meeting). These arnounts cannot be used for any other purpose unless the legislative body
removes or changes the specified use by taking the same type of action that was employed when the funds were initially
committed. This classification also includes contractual obligations to the extent that existing resources have been

specifically comrnitted for use in satisfying those contractual requirements.

Assigned - Amounts that are constrained by the Town's intent to be used for a specific puryose but are neither
restricted nor committed. This intent can be expressed by the Board of Selectmen and Town Manager through the

budgetary process.

Unassigned - Amounts that are available for any purpose. Positive amounts are reported only in the general fund. The
unassigned classification also includes negative residual fund balance of any other governmental fund that cannot be

eliminated by the offsetting of assigned fund balance amounts.

When multiple net position/fund balance classifications are available for use, it is the government's policy to utilize the most
restricted balances first, then the next rnost restricted balance as needed. When components of unrestricted fund balance are

used, committed fund balance is depleted first followed by assigned fund balance. Unassigned fund balance is applied last.

In the general fund, the Town strives to rnaintain an unassigned fund balance to be used for unanticipated emergencies of
approximately 5o/o to 15Yo of the regular general fund operating revenues or 8%o to 1'7o of regular general fund operating
expenditures, in addition to the School and County Appropriations in accordance with the recommendations of the NH
Depaftment of Revenue Administration.

l-P Use of Estimates

The financial statements and related disclosures are prepared in conformify with accounting principles generally accepted in the

United States. Management is required to rnake estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, deferred
outflows of resources, liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date

of the financial statements, and revenues and expenses during the period reported. These estimates include assessing the
collectability of accounts receivable, and the useful lives and impairment of tangible and intangible capital assets, among others.
Estimates and assumptions are reviewed periodically, and the effects of revisions are reflected in the financial statements in the
period they are determined to be necessary. Actual results could differ fi'om estimates.

NOTE 2 _ STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY

2 -A B uclg et ary I nfo r mat io n

General governmental revenues and expenditures accounted for in budgetary funds are controlled by a formal integrated
budgetary accounting system in accordance with various legal requirements which govern the Town's operations. At its annual
meeting, the Town adopts a budget for the current year for the general, water, and sewer funds, as well as the nonmajor
conservation fund. Except as reconciled below, the budget was adopted on a basis consistent with U.S. generally accepted

accounting principles (GAAP).

Managernent may transfer appropriations between operating categolies as deemed necessary, but expenditures may not legally
exceed budgeted appropriations in total. All annual appropriations lapse at year-end unless encumbered.

Encumbrance accounting, under which purchase orders, contracts, and continuing appropriations (ceftain projects and specific
items not fully expended at year-end) are recognized, is ernployed in the governmental funds. Encurnbrances are not the

equivalent ofexpenditures, and are therefore, reported as part ofthe assigned fund balance at year-end, and are caried forward to

supplement appropriations of the subsequent year.

State statutes require balanced budgets but provide for the use of beginning unassigned fund balance to achieve that end. For the

fiscal year 2019, $450,000 of the beginning general fund unassigned fund balance was applied for this purpose and $520,000 was

voted from unassigned fund balance.
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2-B Budgetory Reconciliotion to GAAP Bnsis

While the Town reporls financial position, results of operations, and changes in fund balance on the basis of generally accepted

accounting principles (GAAP), the budgetary basis as provided by law is based upon accounting for certain transactions on a

basis of cash receipts, disbursements and encumbrances. The Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund

Balance - Budget and Actual is presented for each major govemrnental fund which had a budget. There are no differences

between the budgetary basis of accounting for the major water and sewer funds. Differences between the budgetary basis and

GAAP basis of accounting for the general fund are as follows:

Revenues and other financing soulces:

Per Exhibit D-1 (budgetary basis)

Adjustment:

Basis difference:

GASB Statement No. 54:

To record miscellaneous income of the blended funds

To eliminate h'ansl'ers betrveen general and blended funds

Change in deferred tax revenue relating to 60-day revenue recognition

recognized as revenue on the GAAP basis, but not on the budgetary basis

Per Exhibit C-3 (GAAP basis)

Expenditures and other financing uses:

Per Exhibit D-l (budgetary basis)

Adjustment:

Basis differences:

Encumbrances. beginning

Encumbrances, ending

GASB Statement No. 54:

To record expenditures ofthe blended funds during the year

To eliminate transfers between general and blended funds

Per Exhibit C-3 (GAAP basis)

$ 14,719,007

212,982

( 1,000,768)

236,036

$ 14,167,257

$ 14,574,1 16

263,777

(688,993)

440,429

(967,500)

$ 13,621,829

2-C Accounting Chonge

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities, was implemented during fiscal year 2019.

The objective of this Statement is to improve guidance regarding the identification of fiduciary activities for accounting and

financial reporting purposes and how those activities should be reported. This Statement establishes criteria for identifying
fiduciary activities of all state and local governments. The focus of the criteria generally is on (l) whether a government is

controlling the assets of the fiduciary activity and (2) the beneficiaries with whom a fiduciary relationship exists. This Statement

describes four fiduciary funds that should be repofted, if applicable: (l) pension (and other employee benefit) trust funds, (2)

investment trust funds, (3) private-purpose trust funds, and (4) custodial funds. Custodial funds generally should report fiduciary
activities that are not held in a trust of equivalent arrangement that meet specific criteria. This Staternent also provides for
recognition of a liability to the beneficiaries in a fiduciary fund when an event has occutred that compels the govenlxent to

disburse fiduciary resources. Events that compel a governrnent to disburse fiduciary resoul'ces occur when a delnand for the

resources has been made or when no furthel action, approval, or other condition is required to be taken or met by the beneficiary
to release the assets. Beginning net position for the fiduciary funds was restated to retroactively report the change in accounting
principle, see Note 17.

2-D DeJicit Fund Bolance

The Capital Project Fund - Landfill Closure had a fund balance deficit of $1,553 at December 31,2019. This deficit is a lesult
of expenditures in excess of available resources. The Town plans to transfer funds fi'om the general fund to cover this deficit.
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DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS

NOTE 3 _ CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

The Town's deposits are entirely covered by federal depository insurance (FDIC) or by collateral held by the Town's agent in the

Town's narne. The FDIC currently insures the first $250,000 of the Town's deposits at each financial institution, per case

custodian. Deposit balances over $250,000 are insured by the collateral. As of year-end, the carrying amount of the Town's
deposits was $17,996,811 and the bank balances totaled $20,092,211. Petty cash totaled $933.

Cash and cash equivalents reconciliation:

Cash pel Statement of Net Position (Exhibit A)
Cash per Statement of Net Position - Fiduciary Fund (Exhibit E-l)

Total cash and cash equivalents $ 17,997,744

NOTE 4 _ INVESTMENTS

Note 1-D describes statutory requirements covering the investment of the Town funds. The Town holds investlnents that are

measured at fair value on a recurring basis. Because investing is not a core paft of the Town's mission, the Town determines that

the disclosures related to these investments only need to be disaggregated by major type. The Town categorizes its fair value

measurements within the fair value hierarchy established by generally accepted accounting principles. The Town has the

following recurring fair value rreasurements and maturities as of December 3 1 , 20 1 9:

$ 9,814,70s

8, I 83,039

Valuation

Measurement

Method Fair Value 1-5 Years

Investments type:

Certilicates of deposit

Common stock

Corporate bonds

Equity exchange traded funds

Fixed income exchange tl'aded funds

Fixed income mutual funds

International equity

American depository

U.S. Government agency bonds

U.S. Treasury bonds

Total f'air value

Level 1

Level 1

Level2
Level I
Level2
Level2
Level I

Level2
Level 2

I-evel 2

$ s 2,887,904

338,671

269,957

170,970

51,469

11s,394
'79,421

9,280

I 15,138

76,007

$ 1,226,307 $ 2,887,904

Interest Rate Risk - This is the risk that changes in market interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an investment.

Generally, the longer the maturity of an investment the greater the sensitivity of its fair value to changes in rnarket interest rates.

The Town does not have a formal investment policy that limits investment maturities as a means of managing its exposure to fair
value losses arising frotn increasing interest rates.

Investment reconci liation :

Investrrents pel Statement of Net Position (Exhibit A)
Investments per Statement of Net Position - Fiduciary Funds (Exhibit E-l)

Total investments

$ 3.886,270

227.941

$ 4,114,21I
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NOTE 5 _ TAXES RECEIVABLE

Taxes receivable represent the amount of current and prior year taxes which have not been collected as of Decelnber 31,2019
The amount has been reduced by an allowance for an estimated uncollectible alnount of $60,000. Taxes receivable by year are

as follows:

As reported on:

Exhibit A Exhibit C- I

Properfy:

Levy of2019
Unredeened (under tax lien):

Levy of20l8
Levy of2017

Levies of 2016 and prior

Yield

Payment in lieu of taxes

Less: allorvance for estimated uncollectible taxes

Net taxes receivable

$ r,108,048 $ r,r08,048

Additions Deletions

Balance,

ending

190,685

95,562

21,495

987

41,14s

(60,000) *

190,685

95,562

21,495

987

41,145

s 1,397,922 S 1,457,922

*The allowance for uncollectible property taxes is not recognized under the modified accrual basis of accounting (Exhibit C- I and C-3 ) due to the 60-day rule as

explainedinNotel-B. l-lowever,theallowanceisrecognizednnderthefull accrual basisofaccounting(ExhibitsAandB).

NOTE 6 _ OTHER RECEIVABLES

Receivables at Decernber 31,2079, consisted of accounts (billings for police details, water, sewer, ambulance, and other user

charges). Receivables are recorded on the Town's financial statements to the extent that the amounts are determined to be

material and substantiated not only by supporting documentation, but also by a reasonable, systematic method of determining
their existence, colnpleteness, valuation, and collectability.

NOTET_CAPITALASSETS

Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31,2019 is as follows

Balance,

beginning

At cost:

Not being depreciated:

Land

Intangible assets

Total capital assets not being depreciated

Being depreciated:

Land irnprovements

Monument

Buildings and building improvements

Equipment

Vehioles

Inll'astructure

Total capital assets being depreciated

Total all capital zrsse ts

$ $ $10,853,991

1,143,098

$ I 0,853,991

1,1 43,098

ll11,997,089

205,245

52,000

22,124,724

3,424J83

s,411,797

4,952,783

40,000

50,000

t76,632

462,293

( r 6,e8e)

( l 83.098)

(t30,922)

205,245

92,000

22,t57,735

3.4t7,91',7

5.743, r 68

4.952"'783

36,t70,932 72892s (33 r.009) 36.568.848

(33 ,009) 48J65,937

(Continue d)
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CapitaI assets continued.

Less accumulated dep reciat ion :

Land inrprovernents

M onur.nent

Buildings and building improvements

Equipment

Vehicles

lnfrastructure

Total accumulated depreciation

Net book value, capital assets beingdepreciated

Net book value, all capital assets

Balance,

beginning Additions Deletions

Balance,

ending

(43,1 8e)

(52,000)

(6,493,40t)
(2,435,609)

(3,123,044)

(380,8 r 6)

(5,r3r)
(4,000)

(33 s,873)

( r 85,295)

(376,30e)

(33,0 1 8)

1,098

I 83,098

130,922

(48,320)

(56,000)

(6,828,176)

(2,437,806)

(3,3 68,43 r )
(4 I 3,834)

(12,528,059) (939,626) 3r5,118 (13,1s2,s67)

23,642,873 (210,701) (1s,89r 23,416,28t

s35,639,962 $(210,701) (r5,891) $35,4r3,370

Depreciation lamortization expense was charged to functions of the Town based on their usage of the related assets. The amounts
allocated to each function are as follows:

General government

Public safety

Highways and streets

Sanitation

Culture and recreation

Water distribution and treatment

Total depreciation expense

$ 46,460

346,259

205,21s

126,230

130,224

85,23 8

$ 939,626

NOTE 8 _ INTERFUND BALANCES AND TRANSFERS

Interfund Balances - The composition of interfund balances as of December 31, 2019 1s as follows

Receivable Fund Payable Fund

Water Sewer

The outstanding balances among funds result rnainly from the time lag between the dates that (1) interfund goods and services
are provided or reimbursable expenditures occur, (2) transactions are recorded in the accounting system, and (3) payments
between funds are rnade.

Interfund Transfers - The composition of interfund transfers for the year ended December 31 ,2019 is as follows

Transfers In:

Amount
-S ?J eo

General

Fund

Nonmajor
Fund Total

Translbrs out:

Sewer fund

Water fund

Nonmajor funds

Total

$ 68,1 82

45,454

$ r r3,636

2l "272
$ 21,272

$ 68,r82
45,454

21.272

$

$ 134,908

During the year, transfers are used to (l) move revenues from the fund with collection authority to the fund responsible for
expenditure and (2) move general fund resources to provide an annual subsidy.
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NOTE 9 _ INTERGOVERNMENTAL PAYABLES

Arnountsduetoothergovernments of $7,473,326 atDecember31,2019 consistofthefollowing

General fund:

Balance of the New Hampshire Retirement System

Other

Total general fund

Custodial fund:

Balance ofthe 2019-20 school district assessment due to the Inter-Lakes School District
Total intergovernmental payables due

698,827

1,526

$ 83,602

9,271

92,873

7,380,453

$7.A73.326

NOTE 10 _ DEFERRED OUTFLOWS/INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferredoutflowsof resourcesof atDecember3l,2019 consistof amountsrelatedtopensionstotaling$645,841 andamounts
related to OPEB totaling $29,016. For further discussion on these alrounts, see Note l2 and 13 respectively.

Deferred inflows of resources are as follows:

Exhibit A Exhibit C-l
Prepaid property taxes

Deferred propefiy taxes not collected within 60 days of fiscal year-end

Amounts related to pensions (see Note l2)
Amounts related to other postemployment benefits (see Note l3)

lotal deferred inflows ofresources

$ 79,909

s 780,262 $ 193,733

NOTE 11 _ LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Changes in the Town's long-term liabilities consisted of the following for the year ended December 31,2019

Balance Balance

January 1,2019 Additions Reductions December 31,2019

$ 79,909

fi3,824

Bonds payable

Premium

Total bonds payable

Compensated absences

Accrued landfill postclosure care costs

Net pension liability
Net other postemployment benefits

Total long-term liabjljties

$ 2,214,441

73,975
$ (441,730) $

(8,220)
1,772,711

65,755

Due Within
One Year

s 2s0,on
8,220

288,242

19,211

5,500

$

$ il,948,84r $148,629 $ (455,950) $ I t,641.s20 $ 312,9s3

2,288,416

443,275

72,000

7,194,350

1,950,800

59,265

32,138

57,226

Maturity
Date

2022

2025

2027

(449,950-)

(6,000)

1,838,466

s02,s40

66,000
'7,226,488

2,008.026

Long-term bonds are comprised of the following:

Original

Amount
General obligation bonds payable:

Plymouth S./Rte. 3 N. Bond No. 3

Community center

Refinancing bond

Bond premium

Total

Issue

Date

Interest

Rate o/o

1.40-2.73

3.75-4.20

2.49

Outstanding at

Decenrber 3l, 2019

Current

Portion

$ 637,467

$ 3,500,000

$ r,007, r 50

$ t27,^t ll
r.050,000

595,000

s 41,022

t 75,000

64,000

t.772,71I 280,022

65.755 8.220

2002

2005

2012

3l

$ 1.838,466 $288,242
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TIre annual requirements to amortize all general obligation bonds outstanding as of December'31,2019, including intelest
payments, are as follows:

Fiscal Year Ending

December 3 l, Principal Premium lnterest Total
2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

2025-2027

Totals

$ 280,022

283,551

288,1 38

247,000

250,000

424,000

$ 8,220

8,220

8,220

8,220

8,220

24,655

$ 73,831

62,742

51,515

39,935

29,160

27,429

s 362,073

3s4,s13

34'7,873

29s,ts5
287,380

476,084

$1,772,711 $ 6s,7s5 5284,6t2 $2,t23,078

All debt is general obligation debt of the Town, which is backed by its full faith and credit, and will be repaid from general

governmental revenues.

Accrued Lsndfill Postclosure Cue Costs - The Town ceased operating its landfill in 1983. Federal and State laws and

regulations require that the Town place a final cover on its landfill when closed and perform certain maintenance and monitoring
functions at the landfill site after closure. A liability is being recognized based on the future postclosure care costs that will be

incured. The recognition of these landfill postclosure care costs is based on the amount of the landfill used through the end of
the year. The estimated liability for landfill postclosure care costs has a balance of $66,000 as of December 31,2019. The
estimated total current cost of the landfill postclosure care ($66,000) is based on the amount that would be paid if all equipment,
facilities, and services required to close, monitor, and maintain the landfill were acquired as of December 31,2019. However,
the actual cost of postclosure care may be higher or lower due to inflation, changes in technology, or changes in landfill laws and

regulations.

Bonds Authorized and Unissued- Bonds authorized and unissued as of December 31,2019 were as follows:

Per

District Meeting Unissued

Vote of Purpose Amount

March 13,2019 DPW Pro.ject $ 7,600,000

NOTE ]2 _ DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN

PIon Description -The New Hampshire Retirement System (NHRS or the System) is a public employee retirement system that
administers a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan (Pension Plan), a cornponent unit of the State of New
Hampshire, as defined in Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 67, Financial Reporting for
Pension Plans - an amendment of GASB Statement No. 25. The Pension Plan was established in 1961 by RSA 100-4:2 and is

qualified as a tax-exempt organization under Sections a0l(a) and 501(a) of the Internal Revenue Code. The Pension Plan is a
contributory, defined benefit plan providing service, disability, death and vested retirement benefits to mernbers and their
beneficiaries. Substantially all full{ime State employees, public school teachers and administl'ators, permanent firefighters and

penxanent police officers within the State are eligible and required to participate in the Pension Plan. The System issues a

publicly available financial repoft that may be obtained by writing the New Harnpshire Retirement System, 54 Regional Drive,
Concord, NH 03301.

Benefils Provided - The Pension Plan is divided into two rrembership groups. State and local ernployees and teachers belong to
Group L Police and firefighters belong to Group II. All assets are held in a single trust and available to pay retirement benefits
to all members.
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Group I mernbers at age 60 or 65 (for members who commence service after July 1,2011) qualify for a norrnal service
retirement allowance based on years of creditable service and average final salary for the highest of either three or five years,

depending on when their service commenced. The yearly pension amount is 1/60 ot'1.66'7oh of average final compensation
(AFC)rnultipliedbyyearsofcreditableservice. Atage65,theyearlypensionalnountisrecalculatedatl166orl.5l5o/oofAFC
multiplied by years of creditable service.

Group II mernbers who are age 60, or members who are at least age 45 with at least 20 yeals of creditable service, can receive a

retirernent allowance aI a rate of 2.5Yo of AFC for each year of creditable service, not to exceed 40 years. Mernbers commencing
service on or after July 1,2017 or members who have nonvested status as of January 1,2012 can receive a retirement allowance
at age 52.5 with 25 years of service or age 60. The benefit shall be equal to 2%o of AFC times creditable service up to 42.5 years.

However, a member who commenced service on or after July l, 201 I shall not receive a retirement allowance until attaining the

age of 52.5, but may receive a reduced allowance after age 50 if the member has at least 25 years of creditable service where the

allowance shall be reduced, for each month by which the member attains 52.5 years of age by \/q of lyo or age 60.

Members of both groups may qualifo for vested deferred allowances, disability allowances and death benefit allowances, subject
to meeting various eligibility requirements. Benefits are based on AFC or earnable compensation and/or service.

Contributiotts - The System is financed by contributions from both the employees and the Town. Member contribution rates are

established and may be amended by the State legislature while employer contribution rates are set by the System trustees based

on an actuarial valuation. Group I (employee and teacher) members are required to contribute 7oh of earnable compensation and

Group II (police and fire) members contribute 11.55% and 11.807o respectively. For fiscal year 2019,the Town contributed
25.33% for police, 2'7.19% for fire and 11.08% for other employees through June 30, 2019. From July 1,2019 through
Decernber 31,2019 the Town contributed 24.77% for police, 26.43% for fire and 10.88% for other employees. The contribution
requirement for the fiscal year 2019 was $653,587, which was paid in full.

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, Deferred Outflorvs of Resources, ond Deferred Inflows of Resources Reluted lo
Pensiotrs - At December 31, 2019 the Town reporled a liability of $'7,226,488 for its proportionate share of the net pension
liability. The net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2019, and the total pension liabiliry used to calculate the net
pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. The Town's proportion of the net pension liability was
based on a projection ofthe Town's long-term share ofcontributions to the pension plan relative to the projected contributions of
all participating towns and school districts, actuarially determined. At June 30,2019, the Town's proportion was 0.150lo from
which there was no change from its proportion measured as of June 30,2018.

For the year ended December 3l , 2019 , the Town recognized pension expense of $7 87 ,112. At December 31 , 2019 the Town
repofied defered outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Def'erred

Outflorvs of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Changes in proportion

Changes in assumptions

Net difference between proiected and actual investment

earnings on pension plan investments

Differences between expected and actual experience

Contributions subseqnent to the measurement date

Total

$ 204,437

259,284
$ 484,407

39.956

t42-t64

59,03 0

r 55,390

JJ

$ 645,84r $ 698,827



TOWN OF MEREDITH, NEW HAMPSHIRE

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF AND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED
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The $142,164 reported as deferred outflows ofresources related to pensions results from the Town contributions subsequent to
the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the year ended December 3 1, 2020. Other
arnounts repofted as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in
pension expense as follows:

Fiscal Year Ending

Decernber 31,

$ 126,192
(206,e37)

( 1 36,589)

22,t84
$(195,150)

Target

Allocation

2020

2021

2022

2023

l'otals

Actuurid Assumptions - The collective total pension liability was based on the following assumptions:

Inflation: 25%
Salary increases: 5.60/o average, including inflation
Wage inflation 3 .25% (3.00% for teachers)
Investment rate of return: 7.25o/o net of pension plan investment expense, including inflation

Mortality rates were based on the RP-2014 employee generational rnortality tables for males and females, with credibility
adjustments, adjusted for fully generational mortality improvements using Scale MP-2015, based on last experience study.

The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30,2019 valuation were based on the results of the most recent actuarial experience

study, which was for the period July l, 2010 - June 30, 2015.

Long-lerm Rates of Relurn - The long{erm expected rate of return on pension plan investment was selected from a best

estimate range determined using the building block approach. Under this method, an expected future real return range is

calculated separately for each asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by
weighting the expected future real rate of return net of investment expenses by the target asset allocation percentage and by
adding expected inflation. Following is a table presenting target allocations and geornetric real rates of return for each asset

class:

Weighted average long-term

expected real rate of return

Asset Class 2018

Large Cap Equities

SmallMid Cap Equities

Total dornestic equity

Int'l Equities (unhedged)

Emerging lnt'l Equities

Total international equity

Core Bonds

Short Duration

Global M ulti-Sector Fixed Income

Absolute Return Fixed Income

Total fixed income

Private ecluity

Plivate debt

Opportunistic

Total alternat ive investrnent s

Real estate

Total

2250%

7.s0%

30.00%

13.00%

7.00%
20.00%

4.50Yo

2.500h

| | .00o/o

7.00o/o

25.00v,

5.00%

s.00%

5.00o/n

15.00%

r0J0%

100.00%

4.2s%

4.50%

4.500io

6.00Yo

0.50Yr

(0.25%)

t.80%
Lt4%

6.25yo

4.250

2.ls%o

34

325%
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Discount Rate - The discount rate used to rleasure the collective total pension liability was 7 .25oh. The projection of cash flows
used to determine the discount rate assurned that plan mernber contributions will be Inade at the current contribution rate and that

employer contributions will be rnade at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the

mernber rate. For purposes of the projection, rnember contributions and employer service cost contributions are projected based

on the expected payroll of current rnembers only. Employer contributions are determined based on the Pension Plan's actuarial

funding policy as required by RSA 100-A:16. Based on those assumptions, the Pension Plan's fiduciary net position was

projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments to current plan members. Therefore, the long-term
expected rate of return on Pension Plan investment was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the

collective total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Town's Proporlionate Shsre of the Net Pension Liability to Chunges in lhe Discount Rote - The following
table presents the Town's proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 7.25ohas well as

what the Town's proporlionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-

percentage point lower (6.25%) or 1-percentage point higher (8.25%) than the culrent rate:

Actuarial Current Single

Valuation lolo Decrease Rate Assumption 1o% Increase

Date 6.25% 7.250 8.25%

June 30, 2019 $ 9,676,566 s 7 ,226,488 $ 5,201 ,5 1 9

Pension Ptan Fiducittry Net Position - Detailed infonnation about the pension plan's fiduciary net position is available in the

separately issued New Hampshire Retirement System Cost-Sharing Multiple Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan financial
repoft.

NOTE 13 _ POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS

13-A New Hampsltire Retirement System (NHRS)

Plon Description - The New Hampshire Retirement System (NFIRS or the System) is a public employee retirement system

which administers a cost-sharing multiple-employer other postemployment benefit (OPEB) plan. For additional system

information, please referto the 2019 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, which can be found on the system's website at

www.nhrs.org.

BeneJits Provitled - Benefit amounts and eligibility requirements for the OPEB Plan are set by State law (RSA 100-4:52, RSA
100-A:52-a and RSA 100-A:52-b), and members are designated in statute by type. The four membership types are Group II,
Police Officers and Firefighters; Group I, Teachers; Group I, Political Subdivision Employees; and Group I, State Ernployees.

The OPEB Plan provides a medical insurance subsidy to qualified retired members. The medical insurance subsidy is a payment

made by NHRS to the former employer or its insurance administrator toward the cost of health insurance for a qualified retiree,

his/her qualified spouse, and his/her cerlified dependent children with a disability who are living in the household and being
cared for by the retiree. If the health insurance premium amount is less than the medical subsidy amount, then only the health

insurance premium amount will be paid. If the health insurance premiutn amount exceeds the medical subsidy amount, then the

retiree or other qualified person is responsible for paying any porlion that the employer does not pay.

Group I benefits are based on creditable service, age and retirement date. Group II benefits are based on hire date, age and

creditable service. The OPEB plan is closed to new entrants.

Maximum medical subsidy rates paid during fiscal year 2019 were as follows:

For qualified retirees not eligible for Medicare, the amounts were $375.56 for a single-person plan and $75 1.12 for a

two-person plan.

For those qualified retirees eligible for Medicare, the amounts were $236.84 for a single-person plan and $473.68 for a

two-person plan.

35



TOWN OF MEREDITH, NEIY HAMPSHIRE

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF AND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31,2019

Contributiorts - The OPEB Plan is funded by allocating to the 401(h) subtrust the lessor ofl'25o/o of all ernployer contributions
made in accordance with RSA 100-A:16 or the percentage of employer contributions determined by the actualy to be the
minimum rate necessary to rnaintain the benefits provided under RSA 100-A:53-b, RSA 100-A:53-c, and RSA 100-A:53-d. For
fiscal year 2018, the minimum rates determined by the actuary to maintain benefits were the lesser of the two options and were
used to determine the employer contributions due to the 401(h) subtrust. The State Legislature has the authority to establish,
amend and discontinue the contribution requirements of the OPEB Plan. Adrninistrative costs are allocated tothe OPEB Plan
basedonfundbalances. Forfiscal year2079,the Towncontributed4.l0%o forpoliceandfire, and0.30%o forotheremployees
through June 30,2019. From July 1,2019 through December 31,2019 the Town contributed 3.66%ofor police and fire, and
029% for other employees. The contribution requirement for the fiscal year 2019 was $55,452, which was paid in full.

OPEB Liabililies, OPEB Expense, Defeted Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Reluted to OPEB - At
December 31,2019, the Town repofied a liability of $532,711 for its proportionate share of the net OPEB liability. The net
OPEB liability was measured as of June 30,2019, and the total OPEB liability used to calculate the net OPEB liability was
determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. The Town's proporlion of the net OPEB liability was based on a projection
of the Town's long-term share of contributions to the OPEB plan relative to the projected contributions of all participating towns
and school districts, actuarially deterrnined. At June 30,2019, the Town's proportion was 0.l2Yo from which there was no
change from its propoftion measured as of June 3 0, 20 1 8.

For the year ended December 31,2019, the Town recognized OPEB expense of $'72,'152. At December 31,2019, the Town
reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Changes in proportion
Net difference between proiected and actual investment

earnings on OPEB plan investments

Differences between expected and actual experience

Contributions subsequent to the measurerxent date

Total

$ r,r33

27,883

$ 29,016 $ 1,526

The $27,883 reported as defered outflows of resources related to OPEB results from the Town contributions subsequent to the
measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net OPEB liabilify in the year ended December 31,2020. Other
amounts repofted as deferred outflows of resources and deferued inflows of resources related to OPEB will be recognized in
OPEB expense as follows:

Fiscal Year Ending

December 31,

2020

2021

2022

2023

Totals

Actuarial Assumplions - The collective total OPEB liability was based on the following actuarial assurnptions:

Inflation: 2.5 %
Wage inflation: 3 .25 % (3 .00%) for teachers
Salary increases: 5.6 o/o average, including inflation
Investment rate of return: 7.25 %o net of OPEB plan investment expense, including inflation for detennining solvency

contributions

Monality rates were based on the RP-2014 healthy annuitant and employee generational monality tables for males and females
with credibility adjustrnents, adjusted fol fully generational rnortality improvernents using Scale MP-2015, based on last
experience study.

$

599

927

$(rer)
(3e7)

41

154

$ (3e3)
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The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30,2018 valuation were based on the results of the most recent actuarial experience
study, which was for the period July 1, 2010 - June 30, 20 I 5.

Lortg-ternr Rutes of Relurn - The long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investment was selected from a best estimate
range determined using the building block approach. Under this rnethod, an expected future real return range is calculated
separately for each asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the
expected future real rate of return net of investrnent expenses by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected
inflation. Following is a table presenting taryet allocations and geometric real rates of return for each asset class:

Weighted average long-term

expected real rate ofreturn
Asset Class 201 8

Talget

Allocation

Large Cap Equities

Small/Mid Cap Equities

Total domestic equity

Int'l Equities (unhedged)

Emerging Int'l Equities

Total international equity

Core Bonds

Short Duration

Global Multi-Sector Fixed Income

Absolute Return Fixed Income

Total fixed income

Private equity

Private debt

Oppofiunistic

Total alternative investments

Real estate

Total

30.000/0

22.s0%

7.50%

4.25%

4.s0%

4.50%

6.00o/o

0.50%

(0.2s%)

1.80%

t.t4%

6.2s%

4.2s%

2.1s%o

13.00Yo

7.00Yr

20.00v,

4.50%

2.50%

11.00%

7.00vo

25.00Yo

5.00%

5.00%

s.00%

l5.olv"
t0"00% 3.25%

100.00%

Discounl Rate - The discount rate used to rneasure the total OPEB liabilify as of June 30, 2019 was 7 .25%. The projection of
cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that employer contributions will be made under the current statutes RSA
100-,4:16 and 100-A:53. Based on those assumptions, the OPEB Plan's fiduciary net position was projected to make all
projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on OPEB Plan
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the collective total OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of tlte Towtt's Proportionate Sltare of ilte OPEB Liability lo Clronges in the Discount Rute - The following table
presents the Town's proportionate share of the OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate of 1.25oh as well as what the
Town's proportionate share of the OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is l-percentage point
lower (6.25%o) or 1-percentage point higher (8.25%) than the cun'ent rate:

Actuarial Current Single

Valuation lo% Decrease Rate Assumption loZ Increase

Date 6.25Y' 1.25% 8.25%
June 30, 2019 $ 577,806 $ 532,'711 S 493,526

Sensitivity of lhe Town's Proportionale Share of the OPEB Liability to Cltunges in the Hedthcore Cost Trend Assuntption,
GASB No.75 requires the sensitivity of the OPEB liability to the healthcare cost trend assumption. Since the medical subsidy
benefits are fixed stipends, there is no sensitivity to changes in the healthcare cost trend assumption.
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OPEB Plotr Fiduciary Net Position - Detailed information about the OPEB plan's fiduciary net position is available in the
separately issued New Hampshire Retirement System Cost-Sharing Multiple Employer Defined Benefit OPEB Plan financial
report.

13-B Town of Meredith Retiree Heolth Benefit Program

Pltrn Descriplior - GASB Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than
Pensions, requires governments to account for other postemployment benefits (OPEB) on an accrual basis, rather than on a pay-
as-you-go basis. The effect is the recognition of an actuarially determined expense on the Statement of Activities when a future
retiree earns their postemployment benefits, rather than when they use their postemployment benefit. The postemployrnent
benefit liability is recognized on the Staternent of Net Position over time.

Benejlts Provided - The Town provides postemployment healthcare benefits for ceftain eligible retirees. The Town provides
medical benefits to its eligible retirees. The benefits are provided through the New Hampshire Health Trust.

Employees Covered by BeneJit Terms - At December 37,2019, the Town had 62 active employees were covered by the benefit
terms.

Totsl OPEB Lictbility - The Town's total OPEB liability of $1,475,3 15 was measured as of December 31, 2019 and was
determined by an actuarial valuation of that date.

Actusriol Assumptions snd Other Inputs - The total OPEB liability of $1,474,3 15 in the December 31,2019 actuarial valuation
was determined using the following actuarial assumptions and other inputs, applied to all periods included in the measurement,
unless otherwise specified:

Discount Rate: 3.26%

Flealthcare Cost Trend Rates:

Cun'ent Year Trend 7.50o/o

Second Year Trend 7.00%
Decrement 0.50%
Ultimate Trend 4.50%
Year Ultimate Trend is Reached 2026

Salary lncreases: 3.25%o

The discount rate was based on the index provided by Bond Buyer 2}-Bond General Obligation Indexbased on the 20-year AA
municipal bond rate as of July 1,2019.

Morlality rates were based on the RP-2000 Combined Health Participant Table Projected 10 years using Projection Scale AA.

Cltanges in the Totol OPEB Liability

December 3 l,
201 8 2019

OPEB liability beginningof year

Changes fbr the y ear:

Service cost

lntel'est

Assunrption changes and diflelence between actual and

expected experience

Benefit payments

OPEB liabilitl, end of 1'eirr

494,623

(22.828)

$ 855,002

47,678

30,663

$ r,405,138

58,059

60,137

(48,019)

38
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Sensitivity of lhe Town's OPEB Liahility lo Changes in lhe Discounl Rate - The December 31, 2019 actuarial valuation was
prepared using a discount rate of 3.26%. If the discount rate were 1olo higher than what was used the OPEB liability would
decrease to $ 1,374,195 or by 6.85%. If the discount rate were l oZ lower than what was used the OPEB liability would increase
to $ 1,585,285 or by 1 .45oh.

Discount Rate

lolo Decrease Baseline3.26Yo 1olo Increase

rotalOPEB Liability $ 1,585,285 $ 1,475,315 $ 1,374,195

Sensitivity of the Town's OPEB Liability to Cltanges itt the Healthcure Cost Trend Rates - The December 31, 2019 actuarial
valuation was prepared using an initial trend rate of 7.50%. If the trend rate were lYo higher than what was used the OPEB
liability would increase to $1,630,192 orby 10.50%. If the trend rate were 1olo lower than what was used the OPEB liability
would decrease to $1,340,868 or by 9.11%.

Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

lolo Decrease Baseline 7.50% lo% Increase

IotaloPEB Liability $ r,340,868 $ 1,475,315 $ 1,630,192

OPEB Expense - For the year ended December 37 , 2019 , the Town recognized OPEB expense of $70, 1 77. The Town elected to
have an Alternative Minimum Valuation. Under the Alternative Minimum Valuation, all deferred outflows and inflows of
resources items are recognized in OPEB expense immediately.

NOTE 14 _ ENCAMBRANCES

The outstanding encumbrances are amounts needed to pay any commitments related to purchase orders and contracts that remain
unperformed at December 31,2019 and are as follows:

General fund:

General government $ 7,565

Public safety 173,307

Culture and recreation 9,893

Capital outlay 498,228
'l'otal encumbrances $ 688,993

NOTE 15 _ GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES NET POSITION
Governmental activities net position reported on the Statement of Net Position at December 31,2019 include the following

Net investment in capital assets:

Net book value, all capital assets $ 35,413,370

Less:

General obligation bonds payable (1,772,711)

Unanrortized bond premiums (65,755)

Total net investment in capital assets 33,574,904

Restricted net p osition:

Perpetual care - nonexpendable

Perpetual care - income balance

Library

Water

Server

DARE
Cor-nmunity Center

Cable lmprovements

Harvkins Nature Trail
Grants and donations

'l'otal lestricted net position

Unrest ricted

Total net position

6,521,513
(t,303,443)

1 50,693

1,009,452

27,775

2,258,849

t,7 t3,796

532

199,920

265,566

149,739

74s,t9l

39
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TOWN OF MEREDITH, NEW HAMPSHIRE

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF AND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 3T,2OI9

NOTE 16 _ GOVERNMENTAL FAND BALANCES

Governmental fund balances reported on the fund financial statements at December 31,2019 include the following

General

Fund

s 109,759 $

Water

Fund

Sewer

Fund

Nonmajor

Funds

Total
Governmental

Funds

Nonspendable:
Tax deeded property
Permanent fund - principal balance

Total nonspendable fund balance

Restri cted:

Permanent - income balance

Special revenue:

Library
Water

Sewer

DARE
Community center

Cable improvements

Grants and donations

Hawkins Nature Trail
Total restricted fund balance

Committed:
Expendable trust
Skate park

Land purchase

Special revenue:

Conservation

Shep Brown Boat Basic

Total committed lund balance

Assigned:
Encumbrances

Non-encumbrance

Total assigred fund balance

Unassigned (deficit)
Total governmental fund balances

150,693

109,759 I 50,693 260,452

1,009,452

27 ,77 5

1,009,452

2,258,849

1,'713,796

532

199,920

265,566

7 45,191

149,739

894,930 2,258,849 1,713,796 1,503,245 6,370,820

$ $ $ r09,759

I 50,693

27,775

2,258,849

I ,7 t3,796

532

199,920

265,s66

745,191

149,739

1,972,399

50,000

325,000

88,788

74,360

1,972,399

50,000

325,000

88,788

74,360
2,347,399 163,148 2,5t0,547

688,993

12,008

688,993

12,008

701,001 70 I ,001

5,1 83,056 (r,553) 5,r8r,s03
s9,236,145 52,2s8,849 $1,713,796 $ 1,815,533 $|s,024,323

NOTE 17 _ PRIOR PERIOD ADJASTMENT

Net position/fund balance at January 1,2019 was restated to give retroactive effect to the following prior period adjustment

Fiduciary

Funds

To restate for the cumulative changes related to
implementation of GASB Statement No.84

Net position, as previously reported

Net position, as restated

s 659,266

$ 6s9,266

NOTE 18 _ RISK MANAGEMENT

The Town is exposed to various risks of loss related to tofts; theft of, darnage to, or destruction of assets; errors or omissions;
injuries to ernployees; or natural disasters. During fiscal year 20'19,rhe Town was a member of the New Hampshire Public Risk
Managernent Exchange (Primex3) Workers' Compensation and Property/Liability Prograrns.
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TOWN OF MEREDITH, NEW HAMPSHIRE

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF AND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 3],2019

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex3) Workers' Compensation and Property/Liability Prograrns are
pooled risk managerxent prograrns under RSAs 5-B and 281-A. Coverage was provided frorn January 1,2019 to Decernber 3 l,
2019by Primex3, which retained $1,000,000 of each workers'compensation loss, $500,000 of each liability loss, and $200,000
of each property loss. The Board has decided to self-insure the aggregate exposure and has allocated funds based on actuarial
analysis for that purpose. The workers' compensation section of the self-insurance membership agreement perrnits Primex3 to
make additional assessments to rnembers should there be a deficiency in contributions for any rnernber year, not to exceed the
member'sannual contribution. GASBStatementNo. l0requiresmembersof apool withasharingrisktodiscloseif suchan
assessment is probable, and a reasonable estimate of the amount, if any. ln 2019 the Town paid $127,507 and $169,156
respectively, to Primex for propeffy, liability and worker's compensation. At this time, Prirnex3 foresees no likelihood of any
additional assessment for this or any prior year.

The Town continues to cany cotnmercial insurance for all other risks of loss. Settled claims resulting from these risks have not
exceeded commercial insurance coverage in any ofthe past three fiscal years.

NOTE 19 _ DONATIONS

The Town received donations totaling $80,003 during 2019 in support of the Hawkins Nature Trail project. These funds are
restricted for project expenditures, see Note l6 for detail ofrestricted fund balances.

NOTE 20 _ SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent events are events or transactions that occur after the balance sheet date, but before the financial statements are
issued. Recognized subsequent events are events or transactions that provided additional evidence about conditions that existed
at the balance sheet date, including the estimates inherent in the process of preparing the financial statements. Nonrecognized
subsequent events are events that provide evidence about conditions that did not exist at the balance sheet date, but arose after
the date. Management has evaluated subsequent events through October 22,2020, the date the December 31,2019 financial
statements were available to be issued, and the following event occured that requires recognition or disclosure:

On March 11,2020, the World Health Organization declared the outbreak of a coronavirus (COVID-I9), a

pandemic. In response to the pandemic, the State of New Hampshire's Governor issued an order declaring a state
of emergency on March 13,2020. It is anticipated thatthe impact of the pandemic will continue for some time.
As a result, econotnic unceftainties have arisen which could have a financial impact on the Town though such
potential impact is unknown at this time.

At the March 11, 2020 Annual Meeting, the Town approved a warrant arlicle for the purpose of constructing and
equipping the Meredith Public Library Building Renovation and Expansion Project and authorized the issuance of
not more than $4,120,000 in bonds and notes, with $880,000 to come from private donations.
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EXHIBITF
TOWN OF MEREDITH, NEIY IUMPSHIRE

Schedule of the Town's Pmpoflionale Share of Na Pension Liabili$
New Hanpshire Rdircment Sy*en Cosl Shaing Mulfiple Enployer DeJined BeneJit Plan

Forthe FircaI Year Ended December 31, 2019

December 3l
2013 2014 20t5 20t6 20t7
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Town's proportion of the net pension liability

Town's proportionate share of the net pension

liability

Town's covered payroll

Town's proportionate share of the net pension

liability as a percentago of its covered payroll

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage ofthe
total p ension liability

0.160/o

$ 6,963,683

0.t6%

$ 6,055,994

0.160/o

$ 6,3 14,857

0.160/o

$8,322,979

0.17o/o

$8,t93,577

2018

0.15%

$ 7,194,350

2019

0.r5%

$7,226,488

$3,819,212 $3,877,355 $3,955,335 $4,093,348 $4,349,014 $4,313,061 54,452,757

182.33% 156.l9o/o t59.65% 203.33% 188.40o/o 166.800/o 162.29Yo

59.8l%o 66.32Yo 65.47o/o 58.30o/o 62.660/" 64.73o/" 6s.s9%



EXH]BIT G

TOIYN OF MEREDITH, NEW HAMPSHIRE
Schedule of Town Contributious - Pensiotts

New Honrpshire Reliremenl SystemCog Sharing Multiple EnEloyer DeJined BeneJit PIan

For the Fiscal Year Ettded December 3 l, 2019

December 3 l.
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 20r 8 2019

Contractually required contribution $ 402,33 I

Contributions in relation to the

contractually required contributions (402,331)

s 523,421 $ s34,784 $ 560,457 $ 6r0,343 $ 631,489 $ 653,587

(s23,421) (534,784) (560,457) (6r 0,343) (63 r,489) (6s3,587)

Contribution deficiency (excess)

Town's covered payroll

Contributions as a percentage of
covered payroll

$ $ $ $ $ $ $

$3,819,2r2 $3,877,355 $3,955,335 $4,093,348 54,349,014 $4,313,061 54,452,7s7

10.53o/o 13.50Yr 13.52Yo 13.6904 14.03% 14.64% 14.68yo

The Note to the Required Supplementary Information - Pension Liability is an integral part of this schedule.
43



TOWN OF MEREDITH, NEW HAMPSHIRL

NOTE TO THE REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION _
PENSION LIABILITY

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 3],20]9

Scltedule of the Town's Proportionate Sltare of Net Pension Liobility and
Schedule of Town Contributions - Pensions

As required by GASB Statement No. 68, and as amended by GASB Statement No. 71, Exhibits F and G represent the actuarial
detennined costs associated with the Town's pension plan at December 31,2019. These schedules are presented to illustrate the
requirement to show information for 10 years. However, until a full l0-year trend is cornpiled, information is presented for those
years for which information is available.

Methods and Assumptions Used to Determine Contribution Rates for Fiscal Year 2019:.

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal

Amortization Method Level Percentage-of-Payroll, Closed

Rernaining Amortization Period 2l years beginning July 1,2018 (30 years beginning July 1,2009)

Asset Valuation Method 5-year smooth market for funding purposes

Price Inflation 2.5Yo per year

Wage Inflation 3.21o/operyear

Salary Increases 5.60/o Average, including inflation

Municipal Bond Rate 3.13%o per year

Investment Rate of Return I .25%o per year, net of investment expenses, including inflation

Retirement Age Experience-based table of rates that are specific to the type of eligibility condition. Last
updated for the 2015 valuation pursuant to an experience study ofthe period 2010-2015.

Morlality RP-2014 Healthy Annuitant and Employee generational morlality tables for males and
females with credibility adjustments, adjusted for fully generational rnortality improvements
using Scale MP-2015, based on the last experience study.

Other Information:

Notes Contribution rates for fiscal year 2019 were determined based on the benefit changes adopted
under House BillNo.2 as arnended by 0l l-2513-CofC.
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EXHIBIT H
TOWN OF MEREDITH, NEIY HAMPSHIRE

Schedule of lhe Towtt's Proporlionnle Share of lhe Net Other Postemplo),nwnt BeneJit Plan Liability
Netv Hompsltire Relirement Syslent Cosl Sharing Multiple Employer DeJined BeneJit PIan

For the Fiscol Yeor Ended Decenrber 3l, 2019

December 3 l,
2016 20t7 201 8 2019

Town's proportion of the net OPEB liability

Town's proportionate share of the net OPEB

liability

Town's covered payroll

Town's proportionate share of the net OPEB

liability as a percentage of its covered payroll

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage ofthe total
OPEB liability

0.09%

s 4t4,429

$4,093,348

10.12%

5.210/0

0.09%

$ 4t t,54t

$4,349,014

9.46%

7.91%

0.l2Yo

$ s45,662

$ 4,3 r3,06r

0.12%

$ 532,71I

$ 4,4s2,757

12.65Yo 1196%

7.53% 7.75o/o

The Notes to the Required Supplementary Information - Other Postemployment Benefit Liability is an integral part of this
schedule.
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EXHIBIT I
TOWN OF MEREDITH, NEW HAMPSHIRE

Schedule of Toruu Conlribuliotts- Other Postenqtloyment Benelits

Nev; Hnmpshire Retitement Slstent Cost Shofing Multiple Entployer Dalftned BeneJit Plon
Forlhe Fiscol Yeor Ended Decenfier 31, 2019

Contractually required contribution

Contributions in relation to the contractually

required contribution

Contribution defi ciency (excess)

Town's covered payroll

Contributions as a percentage ofcovered payroll

$ 49,743 $ 53,347 S s2,717 $ 5s,4s2

(49,743) (s3.347) (52,717) (s5,452)

Decernber 31,

2016 2017 201 8 2019

$ 4,093,348 $4,349,014 $ 4,313,061 $4,452,757

1.22Yo 1.23%

$$$s

1.22o/o 1.25o/o

The Notes to the Required Supplementary Information - Other Postemployment Benefit Liability is an integral paft of this
schedule.
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EXHIBIT J
TOWN OF MEREDITH, NEW HAMPSHIRE

Schedule of Changes in the Towtt's Total Other Postemployment Benelits Liohility ottd Reloled Rotios

Retiree Heolth Benefit Program

For lhe Fiscil Year Etrded December 31, 201 9

December 3 l,
201 8 2019

$ 855,002 $ r,405,r38OPEB liability, beginning of year

Changes for the y ear:

Service cost

Interest

Assumption changes and difference between actual

and exp ected exp erience

Benefit payments

OPEB liability, end of year

47,678

30,663

494,623

(22,828)

58,059

60,137

(48,01e)

$ r,405,r38 $ 1,475,3r5

Covered payroll $ 4,208,311 $4,582,605

Total OPEB liability as a percentage of covered payroll 33.39o/o 32.19o/o

The Notes to the Required Supplernentary Infolrnation - Other Postemployment Benefit Liability is an integral part of this

schedule.
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TOWN OF MEREDITH, NEW HAMPSHIRE

NOTES TO THE REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION _
OTH ER POSTEMPLOYMENT B ENE FIT LIABILITY

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31,2019

Schedule of the Town's Proportionate Sltore of Net Other Postemployment Bene/its Liability and
Schedule of Town Contributions - Otlter Postemployment BeneJits

As required by GASB Statement No. 75, Exhibits H and I represent the actuarial determined costs associated with the Town's
other postemployment benefits at Decernber 31,2019. These schedules are presented to illustrate the requirement to show
information for l0 years. However, until a full l0-year trend is compiled, infonnation is presented for those years for which
information is available.

There were no changes to benefit terms or assumptions in the current actuarial valuation report.

Methods and Assumptions:

Actuarial Cost Method

Amortization Method

Remaining Amortization Period

Asset Valuation Method

Price Inflation

Wage Inflation

Salary Increases

Municipal Bond Rate

Investment Rate of Return

Entry Age Normal

Level Percentage-of-Payroll, Closed

Not applicable under statutory funding

5-year smooth market: 20oh corridor

2.5%o per year

3 25% per year

5.6Yo Average, including inflation

3.13Yo per year

7.25Yo per year, net of OPEB plan investment expense, including inflation for determining
solvency contributions

Experience-based table of rates that are specific to the type of eligibility condition. Last
updated for the 2015 valuation pursuant to an experience study ofthe period 2010-2015.

RP-2014 Healthy Annuitant and Ernployee generational mortality tables for males and
females with credibility adjustments, adjusted for fully generational mortality irnprovements
using Scale MP-2015, based on the last experience study.

Retirement Age

Mortality

Schedule of Changes in Town's Total Otlter Postemployment Benejits Liobility and Reloted Ratios

As required by GASB Statement No. 75, Exhibit J represents the actuarial determined costs associated with the Town's other
postemployment benefits at December 31,2019. The schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for
10 years. However, until a full lO-year trend is compiled, information is presented for those years for which information is

available.
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SCHEDULE I
TOIYN OF MEREDITH, NEW HAMPSHIRE

Maior Genernl Fund
Schedule of Estimnted anil Actuol Revenues (Non-GAAP Budgetuy Bosis)

For lhe Fiscal Yeor Ettded Decenilter 31, 2019

Estimated Actual

Variance

Positive
(Neptive)

Taxes:

Propefty

Land use change

Yield

Timber

Payment in lieu of ta,res

Interest and penalties on taxes

Total from taxes

Licenses, permits, and fees:

Motor vehicle permit fees

Building permits

Other

Total from licenses, perrnits, and fees

Intergovernmental l

State:

Meals and rooms distribution
Higbway block g'ant

State and federal forest land reimbursement

Other

Total from int ergovernment al

Charges for services:

Income flom dep artments

M iscellaneous:

Interest on investments

Other

Total from miscellaneous

Other financing sources:

Transfers in

Total revenues and other linancing sources

Unassigned fund balance used to reduce tax rate

Amounts voted from {'und balance

Total revenues, other financing sources, and use offund balance

9,845,550 9,837,884 (7,666)

s 9,499,624

I 1,000

137,801

197,125

$ 9,494,981

I 1,700

25,486

53,609

I 37,800

I 14,308

$ (4,643)

I t,700

t4,486

53,609

(t)
(82,81 7)

1,600,000

38,000

92,000

1,705,758

52,289

73,961

I 05,758

14,289

( r 8,03e)

1,730,000 1,832,008 102,008

326,409

220,232

160

12,375

326,409

219,902

160

111,942

(330)

99,567

559,176 658,413 99,237

785,046 1,059,224 274,178

30,000

83,635

1 02,538

114,536

72,538

30,901

I t3,635 217,074 103,439

675,768 1,114,404 438,636

$ 14,719,007 $ r,009,83213,709,175

450,000

520,000

s 14,679,17s
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SCHEDULE 2

TOWN OF MEREDITH, NEW HAMPSHIRE
Major Genernl Fund

Schedule of Apptopialions, Expendiftrres, nnd Encumbrances (Non-GAAP Budgetary Bnsis)

For the Fiscal Year Ettded December 3 l, 2019

Encurnbered

fi'orn Prior
Year Appropriations

Encumbered

to Subsequent

Expenditures Year

Variance

Positive
(Negative)

Current:

General govelnn.)ent:

Executive

Election and registration

Financial administration

Revaluation of property

Lepl
Personnel administration

Planning and zoning

General government buildings

Cemeteries

Insurance, not otherwise allocated

Advertising and regional associations

Other

Total general government

Public safety:

Police

Ambulance

Fire

Total public safety

Highways and streets:

Administration
Flighways and streets

Total highways and streets

Sanitation:

Administration
Solid waste collection

Solid waste disposal

Total sanitation

Welfare:

Administration and direct assistance

Culture and recreation:

Parks and recreation

Library

Total culture and recreation

Debt service:

Princip al of long-term debt

Interest on long-term debt

lnterest on tax anticipation notes

Total debt service

6,200 133,r98

t 3,088 5,941,347 5,361,391 7,565 585,479

$ 1,177 $ 202,202

t36,751

398,303

208, I 38

30,000

2,762,381

361,247

268,065

55,245

283,806

237,544

997,66s

$ 190,276 $

121,980

380,9 I 3

195,5't8

18,213

2,468,188

322,980

279,620

46,120

229,312

237,544

870,667

$ 13,103

14,771

17,390

9,020

11,787

294,193

40,465

(12,067)

9,125

54,494

2,t98
3,5 13

3,540

4,025

13,229

34,250

1,293,690

298,427

364,273

1,394,711

349,293

354,135

12,506

160,801

( I 00,2e8)

(50,866)

(l 16,4r 3)

47,479 1,956,390 2,098,139 173,307 (267,577)

109,t78

938,929

1,280,995

922,219

1,365,926

16,710

24,247

109,178 2,219,924 2,288,14s 40,957

253,579

132,681

342,250

242,461

I 23,883

342,213

I1,1t8
8,798

JI

728,510 708,557 19,953

50,000 72,625 (22,62s)

7,000 741,824

462,912

652,267

445,537

4,805

5,088

91,752

12,287

7,000 1,204,736 1,097,804 9,893 104,039

441,729

86,571

1 0,000

441,729

84,014 2,557

r0,000

538,300 525,743 t2,557

Capital outlay

Other financing uses

Transfers out 845,000 967,500 (122.500)

Total appropriations. expenditures,

othel financinguses. and encumbrances S 263,777 $ 14,679,175 $ 14,148.900 $ 688,993 S 105,059

87 ,032 r , r 94,968 1,028,996 498,228 (245,224)
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SCHEDULE 3

TOWN OF MEREDITH, NEty HAMPSHIRE
Mnjor Generol Futtd

Schedule of Chtnges in Unassigned Futtd Balnnce
For th e Fiscol Yeor Ended December 3l, 2019

Unassigned fund balance, beginning (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis)

Changes:

Unassigned f'und balance used to reduce 2019 ta,\rate

Amounts voted from fund balance

2019 Budget summary:

Revenue surp lus (Schedule I )

Unexpended balance of appropriations (Schedule 2)

2019 Budget surplus

Increase in nonspendable fund balance

Increase in restricted fund balance

Increase in cornmitted fund balance

Decrease in assigred fund balance (non-encumbrance)

Unassigred fund balance, ending (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis)

Reconciliation on Non-GAAP Budgaory Basis lo GAAP Basis

To record deferred property taxes not collected within 60 days ofthe
fiscal year-end, not recognized on a budgetary basis

Elimination of the allowance for uncollectible ta,res

Unassigned fund balance, ending GAAP basis (Exhibit C-l)

$ s,4s6,276

(450,000)

(520,000)

$ 1,009,832

105,059

1,1 14,89r

(11,787)

(7,500)

(375,000)

30,000

5,236,880

(r r3,824)

60,000

$ 5, r 83,056
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SCHEDALE 1

TOWN OF MEREDITH, NEW HAMPSHIRE

No nmaj o r G overnmental Funds

Combining B alance Sheet

December 3 l, 2019

Special Revenue Funds

Public

Library

Cable

Improvements

$ 265,566

Community

Center

$

Shep

Brown Boat

Basin

$

Capital

Pro.lect

Fund

Landfill

Closure

Permanent Funds

Town

$ 150,693 $

70,566 938,886

Librarv Total

594,985

t.220.548

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents

Investments

Total assets

FUND BALANCES (DEFICIT)

Nonspendable

Restricted

Committed

Unassigned (deficit)

Total i'und balances (deiicit)

DARE Conservation

$ 27,77s $ 532 $ 88,788 $ 60,550 $ 74,360 $ (r,553) $ 59,770 $ 19,197 $

I 39,370

$27,77s $532 $ 88,788 $ 265,566 $199,920 $74,360 $(1,553) $22t,2s9 $938,886 $1,815,533::::::::::

$ $ $ $ r50,693

I,503,24s

1 63,1 48

( r.553 )

$ $

2t,775 532 265,566 t99,920

74,360

$ 199,920 $ 74,360 $ (1,553) g 22t,2s9 $ 938,886 $ 1,815,533

88,788

$ 27,77s $ 532 $ 88,788 $ 265,566
N)



SCHEDULE 5
TOWN OF MEREDITH, NEW HAMPSHIRE

N o n maj o r G overn mentul F u n ds

Combining Scltedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Clranges in Fund Balances

Fortlte Fiscal Year Ended December3l,2019

Special Revenue Funds

Shep

Cable Community Brown Boat

DARE Conservation Improvements Center Basin

Cap ital

Pro.ject

Fund

Landfill

Closure

REVENUES

Licenses and permits

I ntergovernmental receivable

Charges for services

M iscellaneous

Total revenues

EXPENDITURES

Current:

General government

Sanitation

Culture and recreation

Conservation

Total expenditures

Excess (defi ciency ) of revenues

over ( under) exp enditures

OTHER FTNANCTNG SOURCES (USES)

Transfers in

Transfers out

Total other financing sources (uses)

Net change in lund balances

Fund balances, beginning

Fund balances" ending

Public

Library

$

r 6,650

l 6,650

I 3,808

I 3,808

$ $ $ 90.r85

2,000

r0,000

t75,420

54,374

t2,157

r8,9r5

51,751

Total

t37,197

r40,408

)t )T)
(2t,272)

$ 90,185 $

2,000

t 0,000

3,845

I 5,845

5 1,75 I

51,751 53,534

36,651

228,915

29,980 2.920

90,185 29,980 2,920

53,534

Permanent Funds

, """, t-"ty

$ s

5,107

840 5,1 07

(3,272) ( r 8,000)

(3,272)

8,952

212,307

( r 8,000)

$ $

13,064 r08,96t
t3,064 I 08,961 277 ,605

840

UJ

12,157

12,15'7

2,842 (35,906)

21,272

) 1 )'7)

24,t t4 - (35,906)

3,661 532 t24,694
s27.77s S532 $88J88

2,920

7 t,440

(t2,1s7)
l 0,604

36,651 29,980 2,920 (12,157) 12,224 103,854

29,980

169,940

85,854

853,032

140,408

1.675,t25

$ 265,566 $r99,920 $74,360 $ (1,553) $221,259 $ 938,886 $ 1.815.533



SCHEDULE 6

TOWN OF MEREDITH, NEW HAMPSHIRE
Custodinl Futtds

Combining Schedule of Fitluciary Net Positiott
December 31 2019

Custodial Funds

Taxes Trust Funds

Engineering

Escrows Total

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents

lnvestments

Accounts receivable

Total assets

LIABILITIES
Due to school district
Escrow payable

Total tiabilities

NET POSITION
Restricted

Unrestricted

Total liabilities and net position

$ 7,380,453 $ 196,709

31,967

7,380,453 821,342 228,676

$ 602,s07

218.835

$ 8,179,669

218,835

3t,967

8,430,471

7,380,453

107,204

107,204

7,380,4s3

107,204

7,487,657

821,342 821,342

121,472121,472

$ 821,342 $ 121,472 $ 942,814

7,380,453

$

54



SCHEDULE 7

TOIYN OF MEREDITH, NEW HAMPSHIRE
Cuslodial Funds

Combining Schelule of Chnnges in Fiduciary Net Position

For lhe Fiscal Yeor Ended December 3l, 2019

Custodial Funds

Taxes

Engineering

Trust Funds Escrows Total
Additions:

Contributions

Investment earnings

Change in fair market value

Ta,r collections for other governments

Total additions

Deductions:
Administ rat ive exp enses

Payments oftaxes to other governments

Payments for escrow purposes

Total deductions

Change in net position
Net position, beginning as restated (seeNote 17)

Net position, ending

$ 8,r 57 s 278,157

15,0t 8

10,293

21,283,17 521,283,175

21,283,175 295,3t1 8,157 21,586,643

720 720

21,283,17 5

19,200

21,283,175

21,283,1',75 720 t9,200 21,303,095

$ $ 270,000

I5,0r8
10,293

19,200

$ $ 821,342 $ 942,814

294,s9t
526,751

( r r,043)

132,515

$ u,4n

283,548

659,266

55


